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This report summarizes the results of the Surveys for International Students, which were conducted as part of the 71st
Surveys on Student Life Conditions conducted in AY 2021.
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1. Creating the Questionnaire and conducting data analysis

-The Surveys on International Student Life Conditions Working Group and the International Education Support Office,
Division for Global Campus Initiatives carried out the planning of the questionnaire and conducted analysis.

-The surveys consisted of common items with the university-wide Survey on Student Life Conditions (hereinafter the
basic survey) and items specific to international students, which were taken from the surveys on International Student
Life Conditions that were conducted in AY 2018 (68th survey), AY 2019 (69th survey) and AY 2020 (70th survey).

2. Survey Period : January 19th — February 20th, 2022

3. Survey Subjects

-The 71st survey was conducted for both undergraduate and graduate students.

-Students who are eligible to take the International Student Survey are non-Japanese nationals with a status of residence
other than Special Permanent Resident, Permanent Resident, Long Term Resident, or Spouse or Child of a Japanese
National/ Special Permanent Resident/ Permanent Resident. In the case of undergraduate students, eligible students are
limited to those enrolled in degree programs, which is the same condition applied to domestic students taking the basic
survey. But as there are many international students at the graduate level who begin their enrollment as research students,
“International Research Students” are eligible to take the survey for international graduate students.

4. Survey Method

-The surveys were conducted online (anonymously) (in Japanese and English).

-Students received information regarding the survey through UTAS and from their Faculty/College and Graduate School
offices.
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1. Common questionnaire items with the basic survey are marked with a % on this report.
Please also refer to the basic survey report for comparison of the results between domestic students and international
students. https://www.u-tokyo.ac.jp/ja/students/edu-data/h05.html (in Japanese)

2. When the term “domestic students” is mentioned within this summary report, it refers to students with Japanese
nationality or non-Japanese students with a status of residence such as Permanent Resident.

3. Comparison with past international student survey results
Results from previous surveys for international students are shown in the following order.
Undergraduate students: OO% (O O% OO%) 7l1st survey data (70th, 68th)
Graduate students :00%(O00%) 71st survey data (69th)

Period when past surveys were conducted
68th Survey for International Undergraduate Students Dec. 2018-Mar. 2019
69th Survey for International Graduate Students Dec. 2019-Mar. 2020
70th Survey for International Undergraduate Students Mar. 2021
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Basic Information
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117 undergraduate students (response rate, 36.4%), and 1,108 graduate students (response rate, 25.9%) responded to the
survey. The general characteristics of the response were consistent with previous surveys.

Sex, country/region of origin, and other attributes of the respondents generally reflected the breakdown of international
students enrolled at the University. Over 60% of the survey participants are from China, which reflects the increasing
numbers of students from China. Compared to domestic students, the ratio of female students is higher for international
students. However, demographic characteristics of international students, including the ratio of female students and age
distribution varies depending on the country and region.

At the time of survey participation, 19.7% of undergraduate students and 30.3% of graduate students answered that
they had not entered Japan since their enrollment at UTokyo.

The diverse nature of the international students should be noted when analyzing the results of this survey.

1-1 FrBC - F4E%  Affiliation of survey participants

A5 5 DO P8 S5 1 ERTEREE ORFMA R CUNZds | AR, 1 R4 (38.5%) DIRIEBIA 3 mi<, #d&
BB IEOFAEDEIEF DMERH T Th o7z, T2 TAE PEAK ATIAEQRIEZSERE LTS
nole, REFEBEAIT BT (549 4) | REPIREANL (24 4) | 1 HERE (RIEF G To) (426 40) . REEBEmFFEA (109 4)
Thole, FIEFEOFEMZERHE ARERE O HRA R L TV,

Although the characteristics of respondents reflected the proportion of enrolled international students, the proportion of
responses from first-year undergraduate students (38.5%) was higher than that of enrolled students. The proportion of
responses from the senior division was lower than that of enrolled students, while the proportion of responses from
engineering students and PEAK students in the junior division was higher than that of enrolled students.

For the graduate survey, responses were received from master’s students (n=549), professional degree students (n=24),
doctoral students (including veterinary medicine) (n=426), and graduate research students (n=109). The affiliation of the

respondents reflected the proportion of enrolled graduate students.

A3hEZ% [E% 3 Vvalid response and Response rate

BhEEK [/ 5 TEREE 4K
. N Applicable students
Valid responses ~ Response rate

number
LA (U) 117 36.4 321
2021 4 JF (AY2021) 71 [5](71%)
KB4 (G) 1,108 25.9 4,180
2020 4% (AY2020) 70 [m] (701)  EEERAE (V) 98 34.8 282
2019 £ (AY2019) 69 18 (69M)  KFPet (G) 1,092 27 2,050
2018 4= (AY2018) 68 [m] (681) A (U) 100 35 286

U-Undergraduate students/G-Graduate students



[E&3H DFAE FEFEBME Students status

A KFPEE
Undergraduate Graduate
[EIp2Ss % [EIR2Sxs %
14 1t Year 45 38.5
24 2" Year 27 23.1
22 34 3 Year 31 26.5
Undergraduate (n=117) 45 4% Year 14 12.0
54F 5t Year 0 0.0
6 6™ Year 0 0.0
14F 1st Year 312 56.8
24 2nd Year 226 41.2
&+ Master (n=549)
34 3rd Year 6 1.1
e [m] & No answer 5 0.9
14 1st Year 14 58.3
%PHH&E_ 24 2nd Year 9 375
Professional degree (n=24)
3 3rd Year 1 4.2
14 1st Year 8 25.0
24 2nd Year 12 375
%ﬁ@%‘é T@j:%%*i 3 EE‘ 3rd Year 9 28.1
Doctoral Program in 44 4th Year 1 0.1
veterinary, medical or
pharmaceutical (n=32) 54F 5th Year 0 0.0
N 6th Year or
6 LR above 1 0.1
e ] 24 No answer 1 0.1
14F 1st Year 150 38.0
24 2nd Year 112 28.4
34 3rd Year 80 20.3
[RE= Ve 44 4th Year 29 7.4
Doctoral (n=394)
54F 5th Year 19 4.8
N 6th Year or
6 L1 I above 2 0.5
#EFIZ No answer 2 0.5
WF722E RS (n=109) 109 9.8
&t Total 117 100.0 1,108 100.0




B E DO -HFE R Students affiliation

. TEFEE 21 R EIFSr Rk L [EIpas
EREESH Faculty/College Number of Response
% Response %
students rate
BT (AT Avrts and Science (Junior) 146 455 42 35.9 28.8
LA Engineering 46 14.3 27 23.1 58.7
PEAK Program (Fij#) PEAK (Junior Division) - - 18 15.4 -
R Science 17 5.3 7 6.0 412
SCFHED Letters 14 4.4 5 43 35.7
1D Law 9 2.8 4 3.4 44 .4
TR Economics 13 4.0 4 34 30.8
PEAK Program (%] PEAK (Senior Division) - - 4 34 -
BAE T () Arts and Science (Senior) 63 19.6 3 2.6 4.8
HEFH Education 2 0.6 2 1.7 100.0
R Pharmaceutical Sciences 2 0.6 1 0.9 50.0
R BRE Agriculture/Veterinary Sciences 9 2.8 0 0 0.0
ARt Total 321 100.0 117 100.0 36.4
B i TEFEH 2K TRk b BEEE Mkt [ 5
AT A 7EF+ Graduate School Number of Response
% Response %
students rate
TR Engineering 1,350 31.6 307 21.7 22.7
TEI A R AR FE R Frontier Sciences 593 13.9 166 15.0 28.0
MBS Agricultural and Life Sciences 406 9.5 120 10.8 29.6
WA UL R Arts and Sciences 369 8.6 109 9.8 29.5
R A ZER Science 273 6.4 63 5.7 23.1
B TR B R Information Science and 256 6.0 59 5.3 23.0
Technology
=R R Medicine 188 4.4 56 5.1 29.8
NSt RSB Humanities and Sociology 165 3.9 51 4.6 30.9
NEBUOR PG Public Policy 165 3.9 46 4.2 27.9
AR Isnt.erdlsmplmary Information 158 3.7 41 3.7 25.9
ciences
TR A ZER Economics 136 3.2 34 3.1 25.0
HEFIE Education 55 1.3 24 2.2 43.6
EFBUR IR Law and Politics 77 1.8 19 1.7 24.7
R R Mathematical Sciences 27 0.6 8 0.7 29.6
SRR Pharmaceutical Sciences 56 1.3 4 0.4 7.1
e [m] & No answer - - 1 0.1 0.1
&t Total 4,274 100.0 1,108 100.0 25.9

PRI, R EGHAE S 2 BR VZ 4,180 44 D728, [V ZITHFFHERLITT 1D
Survey participants did not include special auditor students, and the total applicable number was 4,180 for graduate level students. Thus, the response
rate shown here is slightly different from the actual number.



1-2 3581 Demographics of survey participants

[ 35 oo H B [ - Hudsl L FEFEH O NFRAME B L TRY | HEH S F AP TIE 45.3%., KFBETIE 65.3%
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Of those who responded, 45.3% of undergraduate students and 65.3% of graduate students were originally from China.
According to student data from recent years (collected as of Nov. 1st each year), the percentage of students from China
was 58.3% in AY 2019, 64.0% in 2020 and 65.9% in AY 2021. The country of origin of survey respondents is a good
representation of the recent increase of Chinese students.

HiEZ [E - HIR Country/Region
HEE - #3% Country/Region

m 11 [EChina
m i EKorea
w7 Y7t East Asia
R 7 2 7 Southeast Asia
®m F§ 7 ¥ 7 South Asia
B 4uEH - 7 7 Y # MiddleEast/Africa
m K4+ 7 = 7 Europe/Oceania/America

o T S A 102

=
5=
El -
7 I O 5T 145
o o S N9
5
X 7w 5.3 4z 100 EEEE

[ OB L blL, 5 RKFBEEBICBLZ 3 % 2 THY, KAEEOENA LK T 58, Lotk P A RN
B 7o LRI LD IES DE 03B | L EOFIG TR T VT O AT B - T 7Y KRS S B W TR,
The male/female ratio for both undergraduate and graduate international students is approximately 3 to 2. Although
there is a higher percentage in the ratio of female students among international students compared to domestic students,
there are regional variations and the female student ratio among students from South Asia, the Middle East and Africa,

and Europe/Oceania/America is smaller.

PRI (& Hi3kBI)  Sex by Country/Region

'7U7 i . @77 m7o7 FEERT )N Bk AET7=7 At

East Asia (E(China) (REKorea) Southeast Asia South Asia MiddleEast/Africa  Europe/Oceania/Ameriac Total

n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n %
#Female 36 44.4 21 40.4 12 52.2 7 412 1 25.0 1 33.3 4 36.4 49 42.2

FHWU  FMale 45 556 31 59.6 11 478 10 58.8 3 75.0 2 66.7 7 63.6 67 578
&ifTotal 81 1000 52 100.0 23 100.0 17 1000 4 100.0 3 100.0 11 100.0 116 100.0
ZFemale 361 437 319 44.4 23 36.5 56 50.9 13 37.1 7 28.0 31 32.0 468 428

KFBG HMale 466 563 399 55.6 40 63.5 54 49.1 22 62.9 18 72.0 66 68.0 626  57.2
827 1000 718 100.0 63 100.0 110 100.0 35 100.0 25 100.0 97 100.0 1094  100.0




Flip Age

TR DT 21.4 7% (SD=2.69) . RFBLAEIT, BIKTIE 26.8 7% (SD=3.52) ThoTz, KRR,
I B ARV R DY 25.6 7% (SD=2.51) THYIENAE T & REE DL, W E BRIk & # 13,
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The average age is 21.4 years old (SD=2.69) for undergraduate students, and 26.8 years old (SD=3.52) for graduate
students. The average age of graduate students from China is 25.6 years old (SD=2.51) which is similar to that of
domestic students, but the majority of international students from other regions are in their late 20s and early 30s, and
older than domestic students.

SEHIEERE GRFERI)  Age (by Student status)

o B R

Average SD
Z2¥% Undergraduate 117 21.4 2.69
PemfF7E4 RS 108 26.4 3.94
f& 1 Master 542 25.3 2.68
K% Professional Degree 24 26.5 3.41
{# 1 Doctoral 422 28.8 3.39
Rpeait G Total 1,096  26.8 3.52

WA - MBI (KEBE)  Age distribution by region (G)

oo An - B (REBE)  Age distribution by region (G)
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20i% 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 46

1 [E China F-%J25.6(SD=2.51) #[E Korea *F-#30.1(SD=3.90)

W77 fih Other East Asia “-1J28.7(SD=4.44) HR 7 V7 Southeast Asia *F-%J29.1(SD=3.97)
——— P77 South Asia F-1429.5(SD=4.10) ——— T - 77U 4 MiddleEast/Africa 29.4(SD=3.83)
—— Bk A Europe/Oceania/America *F-14J28.0(SD=3.88)




1-3 BAHFER Information regarding stay in Japan

BFEO BARBEFELIT, 2 FRMOEAD FHAETIT 58.1%, KFEFETIE 50.5% ChoTo, FoRFRiAL,
2020 4 4 A LABED ANFH D 65.6%% 5D, FIZFHARIZRHC, Frilam 0V A RRGUELC 20 A EHIRFIZED,
AL HARICAEL TORWEAED | SRR 19.7%, RFEEBEEIE 30.3% Tdho7z,

Of those who are in Japan, 58.1% of undergraduate students and 50.5% of graduate students answered that the total
length of their stay in Japan has been less than 2 years. 65.6% of the graduate students at UTokyo have enrolled since
April 2020, and 19.7% of undergraduate students and 30.3% of graduate students have not been able to enter Japan since
their enrollment due to border restrictions.

FIRRZFZAFANCS B AR CTOAEERBREZR 5513, AEMOFELLEFL TREAILEE,

If you lived in Japan prior to enrolling at the University of Tokyo, please answer the length of time below.
H R4 How long have you been in Japan

6/ 1 i less than 6 months 0.4 283
VA less than 1 year | — 242
TAE2f2ATH less than 1.5 years  EEESG—0 ()
2EERTH less than 2 years S 48,
SAE i less than 3 years |0 e 14,2
TSR less than 4 years EE—— 8l 10,
SAEAH less than 5 years Il 8o 85
B4 ATi less than 6 years b 64
TAERT less than 7 years  Eelboes 44
84FSTi; less than 8 years HEEELL]6) 3
Q4E AT less than 9 years —EE—pepe———— 5]
1045 less than 10 years E==p=—= 3.2
10422 | longer than 10 years === 3.2

AU KRG

HWRRZBIZRAICAZLEZDIIV-DTT > ? When did you first enroll at the University of Tokyo? (If you entered UTokyo as

an undergraduate student, please select the enrollment period.)

FOLREEASD N ORF26e)
Enrollment time(G)

| J— — —
'\,\% '\,\% '\9% S N \@\ \%A}% GRS \@\ \é% & & \g‘é\ \b?% &
N N N N S N S S N N S N N N S &
Vv Vv v Vv Vv V Vv Vv Vv V W V Vv Vv Vv V >
S § & ¢ & ¢ & & & & §© & © & & &£ O
v o° v v v v v v >
Q’é&



HAA~DOAEIRI Circumstances regarding your entry into Japan

AEMRDL Entry status

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

" Undergraduate - | N ANNO PS4 oG
KFlt Graduate 82 [ see e

1A% — S HAIZAEL TV /20 have not been able to enter Japan at all since entering UTokyo.
=2 FHRAE DSR2, 413 H ARV DMy initial entry into Japan was delayed, but now | am in Japan.

H3.20204E I A E TEZRD TN H L3, 413 B AIZV D There was a period of time when | could not reenter Japan in
2020, but now | am in Japan.
4. AEOHIBRA e 2> 7R (20204F Z LLRE) (2, —RJF[E L 721 returned home during the time reentry was no longer
restricted (after summer 2020).

u5. 9 5k HARIZW TR EDL LU /2w have been in Japan the entire time without returning home.

uZ DAl Other



1-4 BIfEDO HAEES) Current Japanese proficiency

AN A BT HARFEZAEH L 20 AEL 2 BFEAED A ARFENIZHETHD, T ARNLD B ERIZRZEETO0
TFEAED 10.5%, RFFEED 23.0%13 N TERW I THED TERN ERIE LT,
As many students do not use Japanese for academic purposes, the international students have a diverse level of Japanese
proficiency. When it comes to having daily conversations using Japanese, 10.5% of undergraduate students and 23.0% of
graduate students selected “cannot do” or “cannot do adequately”.

HIED B AZECOWT 5 B TH CEEMlL TRIEEV,

Please evaluate your current Japanese proficiency for each of the following.

BIEDO RATES (FH)

Current Japanese proficiency (U)

m T&E72\ Cannot do m HFEYTEZ2V Cannot do adequately = 72 A &L7)>TE% Can do s0-s0
“C&% Can do adequately m J.{CZ% Can do proficiently
AAANED A #1722 Daily conversation N IAONIINIGIZN 3613 . 395
s & HLY Listening and understanding lessons  [JIFFEIRS 114 35.1 . 333
) S N A TR Ercy H .
TR aéﬂmpJquﬂ’XDRgadmg and understanding class 123 333 404
materials
3P TO R R FPresenting and discussing at seminars 325 184 |
L 7R — i SCYERE Composing papers 21.9 39.5 | 158 |
BEDOBARFES (KR¥ERR)
Current Japanese proficiency (G)
A A A &0 | 1724355 Daily conversation 27.9 237 |
###2OEHY Listening and understanding lessons 26.0 192
A S N2 E-4 H -
BETHL Za%rﬂ@m?fHS(‘ORe_admg and understanding class 29.2 . xm6
materials
3P I T I I RPresenting and discussing at seminars 29.8 211 124 |
L7 — i SCHER% Composing papers 36.5 162 200 [mowN

1-5 AARFEEEORN (K¥BE4)  Japanese language study (G)

RFBEREFAEDIS | NFHIZAARGEL LA TWDFAEIR, 6 FIREE THY, K808 A ARFEDORFELZHL T
W Eio, BIE A ATRZEE L TEL T, 5RO FEBROEAL 6.2%I8 £ Td, FEEHUT TODEA,
HARNEDAENE (26.9%) R0, B A1 2 IR0 § 2L (25.4%) 5 0O 5 3B LS O Bl & 28 1 7o AR08 e gz
D TR A B i L CET TR 1A R Tho T,

About 60% of graduate students have continued to study Japanese after enrolling at the University, and about half of
them have attended the Japanese language classes provided by the University. Only a small percentage (6.2%) of
graduate students selected “I am neither studying Japanese now nor planning to do so in the future.” Among those who
have continued to study Japanese, about half of the students selected a non-academic reason as to why they were
studying it; 26.9% of students selected “to interact with Japanese people” and 25.4% selected “to survive daily life in
Japan” as the reason why they were currently studying Japanese. Only about one-fourth of the students selected
academic-related reasons for studying Japanese.



RIRARFEAFRIO A AFEFERE

Before enrolling at the University of Tokyo, which method(s) have you used to study Japanese?

n %
NN B AGEFE 2L T/ | did not study Japanese 118 10.6
H A [E 4o i #2 High School outside of Japan 52 4.7
HARE S H AGES##% Japanese language school outside of Japan 208 18.8
H A [E 4} K% University outside of Japan 255 23.0
B HIENS B ARGE - H 2 — 200k B alicfeftshre 42 38
Scholarship foundation course that was provided before coming to Japan '
H A @ 42 High School in Japan 5 0.5
H A D H AFEZRZ Japanese language school in Japan 136 12.3
HAR LIS H AD K- University (other than UTokyo) in Japan 99 8.9
A AR TR M S 2 kS /-7 125 2 Scholarship foundation course in Japan 14 1.3
H 4 TSR L 7= Self-study 596 53.8
FORKFENFH% D B ARFBEEH R
After enrolling at the University of Tokyo, which method(s) have you used to study Japanese?
n %
RN AAFEORFRITIL TR 498 38.6
I have not studied Japanese since enrolling at the University of Tokyo '
HR K0 H AGERZ 2 Japanese class at the University of Tokyo 568 51.3
p
Mk DA T 747 B ARGEZE Local volunteer-taught Japanese class 44 4.0
KFZBE TN SNTZHRNDORT T 4T i 37
A Japanese volunteer who was introduced me by the University '
H AN A2 LD S 5EASH: Japanese student language exchange partner 142 12.8
BI{E A AEE F S H
Please select the one that best explains your current reason for studying Japanese.
B B AR S 58 b (KERE6) = HARD A% LA %728 To interact with

Your current reason for studying Japanese. Japanese people

= H AR A 26572 To survive daily life

in Japan

13.9% \

Japanese

Japanese

= QR CTORIDT v A @ 57-8 To
increase the chances of finding job in Japan

HAGE T BRI THEAITH726 To make
presentations for a seminar or during class in

= HARFECITON TV ESEIZIF T 57
& To understand the classes and seminars in

" HAREEABRIEFE L TBLT, A%bITH TIE
I%72V ™ | am neither studying Japanese now nor

planning to do so in the future



I FEaoF v A NVRARGYE DR E
Influence of the Spread of COVID-19

ENAELHBT DL BFAED TN, FMant AV AD XN T 47 12 Ba KR - LRI LT R E OB G0
BV, FIFHEE AT, 70 BIFRA LI L Th OB Z L TOLZEAEDEIG DMEINL TWD, 772U AR
B MBI IC Lo THORBE DRI RS

The percentage of students who reported that they had been negatively impacted by COVID-19 was larger among
international students than domestic students. Also, the percentage of international undergraduate students who felt
negatively impacted increased compared to the 70th survey. However, the degree of impact varies depending on their
time of entry to Japan, student status, academic year, and area of specialization, etc.

2-1 kAL T 8%  Satisfaction with classes held onling

FUTAAREITHE R L TOET D, Are you satisfied with the classes held online?
T TA AR T D R L

IS5 A% B EE Satisfaction with classess held online I SR A Lo B2 A 0 [ A
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% A R E L TRY, SRR

m jifi /£ LTV 5 Satisfied . N N ° .
MBHDFEDI | R E3
- . . N
FHu(7oth) _ NS 16.5 . SRR I LV D Somewnhat [t 2 | TR0 2 | A R L
. satisfied 7.9%D AN R ) Tho L
FHBU(71st) _ 184 17.5 . EHBELF X720 Can't say BT SR A o [E A )

eifer ey 2020 4R EEIZ ST 70 (617 5
o ST eE,
KEprcrist) [ ESISNI7e 178 I8 ﬁgﬂl f«fd\ &% Somewhat BERTE %78 i % Lol
BEIEITORm<RoTND,
Undergraduate and graduate international students who attended classes held online showed similar levels of
satisfaction. Over half of the students selected they were “satisfied” or “somewhat satisfied” with classes held online,
and 7.9% answered that they were “unsatisfied”. When compared to survey results from the AY 2020 (70th Survey), the
trend of undergraduate student responses is similar, but the percentage of students who felt satisfied slightly increased in

AY 2021.

2-2 |*E§§%ﬁﬂﬂ?ﬁ?’ﬁ®ﬁ‘ ERZFERE Preferred lecture style after COVID-19‘

Bl U ANV RBRERESIED  BEO LB el b Ui ib, EDIIRBRERBEFLELETH,
Which of the following do you think is the best lecture form after the COVID—-19 pandemic is under control?
oS RICH BT HRER

RIIENCR IR S 2 BERTIR REVE, (ORI S RL 2<%
Prefered lecture style after the COVID-19 pandemic KRBT 6 BRI
WAL TAAEED S All classes  FETZ 2020 AR (70 1)) FET
taught onfine 1 S6% ClhoT=Zlnb, (iR
oo [EEEEE S
M =iz 20 All classes Zﬂﬁ%%#%ﬂmft" i
taught in person T2 LT A T, 5
- AL 74.7% D3 A R L]
— VI AR SRR EON A N 5y = 23
KFREG -- 6l.1 1.6 JH Both in-person and online ELTHY, W FEDEIDF
classes M EE 170,
Z Ofth, Other
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After COVID-19, the lecture style preferred the most was "both in-person and online classes" with more than 60% of
both undergraduate and graduate students selecting this option. The number of respondents who preferred to take a
combination of in-person and online classes increased from 56% in the AY 2020 (70th) survey. However, 74.7% of
undergraduate domestic students selected they prefer “both in-person and online classes”, showing that international
students prefer this style less.

2-3 kEFE~DEE Impact on your life

BRI O A N RRRYYE D AETE~ DR E
Impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on your life

FH ()
mETHEWEEE Strongly positively affecting P Positively affecting
= EHBELF X Neither negatively nor positively affecting 2R Negatively affecting

uETHEVZEE Strongly negatively affecting

H & DXy VT RSB - £ Your career development, job hunting oleto4 330 365
and/or continuing your education :
FIEBIR KA L OBIR Your relationship with your family and/or friends SISO 2780 45.2
B& DA S~V ARREREEE Your mental and physical health O@IIET2007 0 53.9
T ISANMUAREHEOUUA Income from your part time job and/or your 0_ 313
family .
AMEE DML 7 The way to spend your leisure time JEBREINGN. 2601 39.1

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

KEBE (G)

Your career development, job hunting and/or continuing your education .
Your relationship with your family and/or friends :
Your mental and physical health :
Income from your part time job and/or your family :
SRR O _
The way to spend your leisure time - 384

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B =m0 A )V A REGHE O LIS DR ~D R DN T, A AT, [ 7R 155.6% (39.3%)
(SN - RN BAFR155.6% (41.7%) | [ AL 2L~ LA 1T71.3%(63.0%) | [N 147.8% (45.2%) | [ ARHRIRFR O L5 |
59.1% (RifE LTI HASB) 25, DRV T THEWER DL LEIEL TN D,

2021 4 3 JICFEMSHLIZ 70 RIFIR LT 58, OEZEDR DD LORIZEH IS R ESTHD, RFBEREFAI,
AT HPZ AV YD TOFHE THDH, [ V7T ROMERE 162.7%, [F M KABIFR]152.4%, TAZ L~ 2]60.5%.,
(LA 153.8%, [ ARIEIFH OB L T7165.0%723, DEWEE ) TETHEOWER I DD LLDRIE ThoTz, FilA - K
FheAELHIZ, ENALIIL T, TR TOHEABWTHEONEE | 2RI FEOEIE R @7,

As for the effect of the COVID-19 pandemic beyond academics, undergraduate students reported that their “career and
job hunting” 55.6% (39.3%), “relationship with family and friends”55.6% (41.7%), “mental and physical health” 71.3%
(63.0%), “income”47.8% (45.2%), and “the way to spend leisure time” 59.1% (question item was changed from the
previous survey) have been “strongly negatively” and “negatively” affected by the pandemic. Compared to the results of
the 70th survey conducted in March 2021, students who feel strongly negatively impacted by the pandemic increased.
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For graduate students, this was the first survey conducted since the pandemic started. They reported that their “career
and job hunting” 62.7%, “relationship with family and friends” 52.4%, “mental and physical health” 60.5%, “income”
53.8%, and “the way to spend leisure time” 65.0%. have been “strongly negatively” and “negatively” impacted by the
pandemic. Both undergraduate and graduate international students reported the pandemic affected them as more “strongly
negative” than domestic students.

2-4 |*B$%"{/\0)%2§ Impact on your research|

FEAnF VAN ARREOREC IV RB ALy 7 UIY, IR EEEE R E 2B RoTch b o T B DV ELTh 2

‘What impact has the COVID-19 pandemic had on your research? Has it caused you to stop your research or change your research plans?

F T A N RIRGUE DRI FETE B~ D FB (K F:Br)
Impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on your research(G)

m K ¥ 722 Significant impact = %/ 0558 Some impact w55 & F xR\ Either
HF D FE T > Minimal impact ® - 72 < 23 72 V> No impact at all

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
20194EFK X b BT A% Enrolled before Autumn 2019 136 46
o
N
S 202042 LAt A7 Enrolled after Spring 2020 [EEEISS e 89 173 2
<
Total  [ENEENNEEEN sy 157 o
20194F 8k X Y Bl A% Enrolled before Auumn 2019 [IF IS Tdie 195 BA
—
N
§ 20204F % LL#% A% Enrolled after Spring 2020 27.4 193 5@
<
Total 24.0 193 B85
E 20194EFk v iiBefore Autumn 2019  [IEZNAI0mTTen 135 B
(%]
9 té&_ 20204 LA#% After Spring 2020 26.9 16.7  Wr3n
o
N
% § 20194FEFk v HiiBefore Autumn 2019 143 34
NS
N 20204EFELL# After Spring 2020 24.1 184  FroN
E 20194E%k LV AiTBefore Autumn 2019 14.2 23.1 6.7/
(%]
g téé 20204F #4221 #% After Spring 2020 28.0 194 B
N
z é’ 2019424k LV HiiBefore Autumn 2019 10.2 2D
pk
:>< 2020447 LI#% After Spring 2020 PN 18.4 - ms

KEZY LR (FIEAZEL QR o T IR T o72) Z4E % BR< Not including students who were not enrolled after 2021 or who were on leave

KEFBRAED R T, Filam A )L ZEYIE O BN LA FE O BE SR A 52 1T - SR E CUWOD AR, 2020
R 2021 FEEEEBIC, BIRTIX 6 A2 TV D, BYIEILRATO AN FFH & DIBEDOANFEI7TDHE, 2019 45K
PIRTONZFE (3a /i) O 36.5%753, 2020 4FFEICIX T RE7 8 22 1 7o 6 L Q0D aa RO ANFH 1,
2021 AL OUWNTIE, 17.6%D BN KE/RREE | 252 - LA L CRY, 2 4 BITITEEN D LD, 72721,
(/D DR | 22 1T T2 LI COWDERAET RIREL T 45.5% b5, — 7, 2020 EFLIREIC AL 222481,
2020 A, 2021 FEEBIT, FIFREDOFAEN, anF ORBELZZ T TNDHEEL TWD, ZIUTRYYE F COFAEA
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TELIEBRDN RN ED L LB 2 BND, SHIZHR - SCRIZHEAT DL, T TH 2019 FKURNCAZLIZSGRE
ED 45.9%73, 2020 FEDWFFEIE BN ~D K E 2B WEL TODDDFFETHD,

In total, more than 60% of international graduate students reported that their research progress had been impacted by
COVID-19 in both AY 2020 and 2021.

36.5% of international graduate students who had enrolled at UTokyo before Autumn 2019 (before COVID-19) reported
that their research had been significantly impacted in AY 2020. The number of students who felt impacted in AY 2021
declined, and only 17.6% of students felt their research was significantly impacted. Students who enrolled after Spring
2020 reported about the same amount of impact for both AY 2020 and AY 2021, probably because their research activities
at UTokyo had started during the pandemic. When further looking at the experiences of students coming from humanities
or STEM fields, 45.9% of students majoring in humanities who enrolled before Autumn 2019 experienced a significant
impact on their research in AY 2020.
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I A% 222D T
University Enrollment and Plan of Study

EE H - AFOREREL, IR ORIZH T LR ELR D23, BASEEL THAZEIR LB M L LTI AR A AL
WL BT 031%@?){'%' L EIMEFIC D5, AN AP BERT LM T, ERRETF 7 L THD

TR, REOMAEDESIRE D EALIAE LT,

Although the general trend is consistent with previous survey results, there seems to be an increasing trend that more

students are selecting Japan as their study abroad destination because they are “interested in the Japanese language and

culture”. The decision of students to select UTokyo is impacted mostly by the University’s reputation, for example, being

highly ranked in the world university rankings.

3-1 BEERIROEH Reason for choosing Japan
FAAGERS AU EA~D L] TA 22l TRERMED DD | THEE 5 BFICRE 3 D98 L~ | TG LB s e e L
T2E D, WTNOTEFE M BN TH B2 A S 7z, [FIZE L, @%@aﬁﬁ&ﬁ%@/\Lb“(b o085, THARGE
HASYBIZ B LS s> 7o | OB G AN SIS IME TR 2 %

When asked why they chose to study in Japan, students most frequently selected reasons such as, “I was interested in

EEINT3

the Japanese language and culture”, “I thought it would enhance my future prospects”, “the level of research in my field
of specialization is high in Japan”, and “Japan is a country with developed economy, technology, etc.” Although these are
consistent with the trends from previous surveys, the percentage of students who chose “I was interested in the Japanese

language and culture” is increasing year by year.

3-2 EIRKZEODOZERFEH Reason for choosing UTokyo

PR LA TR RFET x0T BT H&%ﬁ?@%‘éj%@?ﬂbfce KRB LU TR4 FEDR B
NAHIANT, ZETOMER REFL>TND, FBFLED 12.8%1F, TAFRNREEZAMNRELZ ZEb,
BEISTREE N R T A QA

Over half of the international students selected “high world ranking” and “it is a well-known university” as reasons for
choosing to study at the University. The reputation of the University as a factor in their choice to enroll is a consistent
trend from previous surveys. 12.8% of undergraduate students also selected “I have received a scholarship before I
enrolled” as a reason.
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BHEELLUTHARZBATLERIENIZHT-DETH (3 DLINER)
Why did you choose to study in Japan? (Select up to three reasons)

BPRELELUTHAZEALERA
Reason for choosing Japan

HARGESC B ASUEIZBA L 2372755 | was interested in the
Japanese language and culture

H 3zl o TR H 5L ~7255 | thought it would
enhance my future prospects

BB B B ZEL ~UL N E o 7278 The level of 661

research in my field of specialization is high in Japan

37.6
W SOHAT AN LI [E] 7225 Japan is a country with 39 e 437
developed economy, technology, etc a5k

ARETRE L5722 | thought Japan was a safe country

BB 72D TEREDRER DI E 57275 As Chinese
characters are used in Japan, | thought the language barrier
would be less
E RS SR SHE DR E LIZD D H ARDKFTdho
727> | was offered a scholarship to study in Japan before
receiving one in any other country

HANT T2 DE 270 Because Japan is located in Asia

FFERCPGEIRE D A AT L T %75 Senior students
and/or friends are also studying in Japan

SEZRBIXE ZTH I 7= | wanted to study abroad regardless 7
of the country 167
7.6
4.3
3.7
% DA Other l 32,
ool 37
4.3
FIERLBAY H AITJEEL TV 575 My family and/or E-z%
relative was living in Japan 42
o 32
6.0
B O HERLFHEORME CTEEIC B ARIZEA TS Twas | 93
8.3

already in Japan for my work and/or my family reasons

BEEERUG  mBEAFEAERS mfE+Master  m BETiProfessional Degree  ® f+Doctor = KA #G Total

1

ol



ANFREUTHR KR FLBATTEBIZIENIZHIZDETD (3 DEINER)
Why did you choose to study at the University of Tokyo? (Select up to three reasons)

RIKFOERNER

Reason for choosing UTokyo

00 100 200 300 400 500 600 70.0 80.0

HRF R T EALORFTEDD It has a high world
ranking

4 FE DT KEETEND Itis a well-known university

T DM B TOMFFEKENEE LT DD The
level of research in my field of specialization is high

REHE T ORI AN E D 1t was considered a good
university in my home country

31 DORLIIC A FI7Z755 | believed it would be
advantageous in terms of finding employment after
graduation

FEORFZOHEDHERE . FFH LTIz b A faculty S 01
member from a university in my home country '
recommended or introduced it to me

HBLAY S 23 V) B Geographical conditions were good

ANZERNCER A S DS E LT 2255 | received a
scholarship before | enrolled

3.4

BARIZODHID AV DHER AT L T<I7ZD An 2% 7
acquaintance in Japan recommended or introduced it to me 6.8
54

TeEEGH LI T, FRZEH 720 | have no
particular reason other than | was accepted

17
A A A AN D 727> The organization that . 28
awarded me a scholarship selected it

M 26
=%
17
REE O KL AR 0382735 It had an exchange program 25
with my university at home 26
=57

1
MRFEFLEL QRN AN 725 | wanted to
enroll at another university, but was not accepted r

mEUG W EFgEERS  mE-Master m BEFH%Professional Degree ™ #+-Doctor = K4 F G Total
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3-3 AZRIO#M BB Living in Japan before enrollment

FERE D 54.4%1%, ARFEAFANCEEC A AT ER R Z AL TRY, FH MBI A AREND 7%, B &
DN 93.0% ThoTc, KRB FAIT BRAFRNIN A R ARSI 3 FRRE THY, AFLRIFFHIZA AT
DAETEZIRD DFEDEIG @, EEREFAEDT T, ZEHNLRKI/EFEL TOLFAETD7<(2.1%) B+
ARFE (64.3%) 0, 1 LERFE (22.3%) DD ANFERZY,

When asked about where they lived before enrolling at the University, 54.4% of undergraduate students indicated they

had been living in Japan prior to enrollment. 7% of undergraduate students graduated from a high school in Japan, while
93.0% finished high school outside of Japan.
In comparison, only about one third of graduate students had lived in Japan prior to enrollment, and a high percentage of
graduate students enrolled at the University immediately after arriving in Japan. Only 2.1% of graduate students
completed their bachelor’s degree at UTokyo. 64.3% of graduate students first enrolled at UTokyo in a master’s program,
and 22.3% of graduate students first enrolled in a doctoral degree program.

HAHETERRER (%) About your stay in Japan (U)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

® ¥ 72 HARICHT - 72 & & 1372\ | have never been to Japan yet.
R A L EIRFICRH L 72 | came to Japan when | enrolled at the University of Tokyo
KAENFRNC D HARTER L 722 L2 3 | lived in Japan prior to enrolling at the University of Tokyo

HAIZR TOLRIEKRFICAFETHETO HATOES) (RFBL)

What kind of activities did you engage in from the time of your arrival in Japan until enrollment at the University of Tokyo? (G)

AZRIO B A TOESE) (K#EBE)
Activities after your arrival in Japan until enrollment at the University of Tokyo (G)

Ao R BT g . Lo .
K H#% 3 <ITAFL7Z | have enrolled in the University immediately I 352%

after arrival.

F72AEL TV |have not entered Japan yet.  [[NNENGEGEE 305%

A ARGEZARE TR TV /= | was studying Japanese at a Japanese 1353
language school. 270

H RO o> KZTRITRL TV 7z | was studying at another university N 125%
in Japan '

Zzof others [ 6.0%

HHFC RO HHEZE THTEL TV 72 | was staying in Japan B 3o
working, training, etc. as an employee of company. 70

FEELTHARIZHFTEL TV /2 | was staying in Japan as a member

0,
of my family. I 0.9%

A AR 48 2 THlsR L TV = | was studying a high school in

0,
Japan I 0.5%
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HRRFCRANCAF LU ERRRIIE T RFER)
Which degree program was the first degree program that you have enrolled at UTokyo? (G)

HERZICRINCAZ U IEHRE (KFER)
First degree program you have enrolled at UTokyo (G)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

R R BIEFE L T | have joined UTokyo first as an Undergraduate program student

=& EERBIEFEL T A | have joined UTokyo first as a Master's program student

= BRI OIEEEL T | have joined UTokyo first as a Professional degree program student
ETFREEDDIEFEL TV | have joined UTokyo first as a Doctoral program student

R, KFBEHFEA THY . TN ETICH LK F CIERRRICEEE L7=2 813720 | am currently a research student and have
never been enrolled in a degree program

3-4 ‘*k"’%"@eﬁj\"’? HH#J Reasons for enrolling in a graduate school‘

KB FAED REBEAF BB, T EREEM ik - Sk & 1221 D728 170.6% (64.9%) THY | FEIRNENT
L, 69 FIFHAE LA DL T, Tz AR AN KRZEBAEDRIZEAELIZIEE/ > TD,

70.6% (64.9%) of international graduate students selected “I want to obtain a high level of expertise and techniques”

as a reason for enrolling in a graduate school. The ranking order of selected reasons is similar to results from the 69th
survey, as well as the results of Japanese graduate students.

FREORFEFCAZLHE (2 ODRNER) (KRFBr)

Reasons for enrolling in a graduate school at the University of Tokyo. Selectup to 2 (G)

REORFBEICAZELILBH (KFRT)
Reasons for enrolling in a graduate school at the University of Tokyo (G)

0.0 20.0 40.0 60.0 80.0

50 B 7 TP Sl - B AR A B 1221 D 72851 want to obtain a high level of expertise . 70 6

and techniques

KEFEEDRFFE - BB kA $HE LTI want to work as a researcher or faculty at a I 6./

university, etc.
SN A IS BT201 wanted to get a degree [N 27.8

HRNCEHERCTEDHES - BE A H T2 H72] wanted to obtain the ability and I 71
qualifications to contribute back to society '

EDOIFFERkAE ®E LTI want to work as a researcher for acompany [ 12.5

BUEOHEFICAEDNT T2 (RE-HLNEAATHEFEL TN D 2BE) | . s
want to utilize the knowledge at my current job )

B FIME S T R AL CHERR OB 23727 > 7= There were no m 34
employment prospects when I completed my undergraduate or master’s program ’

H51Z B #1372\ don’t have a particular reason | 1.1

Zofh Other | 1.0
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IV & - TR EEN=DL\T

Study and Research

SRR DT I Y T BTSN R B A s < L BT m e D AL ARG E AT % D 2018 £RJE (68 [1]) | 2020
FREE (70 [RIFAAR) FRA L HEE L T RESEIRIZABIR, RFBEAET, 4 BIFREDS B & ORFFEEEE A A
R ERIE LT, RAER DO AT D88 > T, KB ORISR 20 2 X,
WA A RS R Ll 222 @ 03, 2019 4R EEIZE L 72 69 RIFAA L3 D LK T 3BTz,

Undergraduate students generally show satisfaction with their current affiliated department, and the results are
consistent with the results of the surveys conducted in AY 2018 (68th) and AY 2020 (70th). Around 40% of
international graduate students answered that they were generally satisfied with their research progress.
However, students who had not entered Japan after their enrollment showed stronger dissatisfaction. Compared
with domestic students, international graduate students generally have higher satisfaction with their research
environment. However, the percentage who selected that they were satisfied with their research environment

decreased compared to the results of the survey conducted in AY 2019.

4-1 FEAEDZFEWRDL Regarding the study conditions of undergraduate students

AZEIRHTHE A e D3R F o T B R0 AR B2 IR, T S@EVIRE (WE) LTz 182.3%(78.8%
78.6%) . [ FEALWOIRIE (WIE) L72115.2%(19.7% 17.9%) . [ A0 Tlenro7z 12.5%(1.5% 3.6%)
THY, PIFFELRESE DL ST, Fo, BUEEEEL TOVD L - RV BHED (T3 2T 2 1, Tl
(39.8%) . EHIiIE (31.9%) T, 71.7%(73.2% 69.0%)75, AFadili £ L TIFY, 2020 FF . 2018 4FJE DA
RELHRHSTND,

Undergraduate students who chose their major after enrollment selected “it went according to my plan” 82.3%
(78.8% 78.6%), “it went mostly according to my plan” 15.2%(19.7% 17.9%), and “it did not go according to
my plan” 2.5%(1.5% 3.6%) . These results overlap with the results from past surveys. When it came to
satisfaction with their current department, undergraduate students selected that they are satisfied (39.8%) or
somewhat satisfied (31.9%).71.7% (73.2% 69.0%) also expressed general satisfaction with their current
affiliated program, which was consistent with the previous surveys conducted in AY 2020 (73.2%) and AY 2018
(69.0%).
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4-2 KEZEBRAEDHIFEIEEIORR T  Regarding the research activities of graduate students

4-2-1 kEREM- K Participation in academic conferences‘

HAEOFRBIRDIUT, ES TEMESNZFRIEL TXEN AL RS ETR Y, —77, ERN I
DT BIL TTRRBRARUN AN SNHRESR (56.8%) . FEZAEIR (74.1%) 12 L0 BFAEDIZHIDENE
KRB D720, FFAEDRIER I, SIFRAEBRBEOFAENT TN TNDIEL, RAEDFERZ N
& BARGESORENEL TWLIEREN BHEL TERALND, AHBIL, SEED THEZAERITH
BIELTZIH B THDHT20 | A RIS S MIR L 2B L TOSBE DRSS,

The percentage of international students who had participated in academic conferences held outside Japan was

not significantly different from that of domestic students. On the other hand, when it came to conferences held in
Japan, international students had significantly less experience than domestic students. 56.8% had not attended
any conferences held in Japan, and 74.1% had no experience making presentations at academic conferences held
in Japan. Possible reasons for this include the fact that some of the international students participating in the
survey were non-degree research students, some students were still outside of Japan, and also the students’
limited Japanese language skills. Since this is the first time this item was included in the international student

version of the survey, it will be necessary to continue to monitor their participation in the future.

HWE 1EROFLBMELR CRROMELZEIEL TIZENE T 2ETe)
How many academic conferences have you participated in and/or made presentations at during the past one year?

(Including online conferences)
LB -3 Participation in academic conferences

m1ltime ®™2times = 3timesand more 72L None

A A[EN D22 ~0DZ N Attended a conference held in Japan 10.7 14.2 56.8
FI AR[E N 00 %42 T3 3 Presented at a conference held in Japan 749 74.1
A ARESCEMS TS ~D S NAttended a conference held 6670 22

outside Japan

H ARES TSN 7= 272 T D3 K Presented at a conference 5.7 835

held outside of Japan

4-2-2 ‘*BT‘%EEIZJEQ ¥ Average time spent on research‘

— [ OTHITE - BRI, IR OF A AL B, 7.6 B (SD=2.6) | & LA 478 5.7 W5
(SD=2.8) ThH -7z, F7o, R-HRITTDHE, L BLRFA T 7.9 Kl (SD=2.5) | i1« SCRFA I
5.9 K[l (SD=2.4) . {&L-BERF/E 6.1 K] (SD=2.8) | {51+ R4 4.9 K] (SD=2.5) THY, FFIT
HEHCRAAEOWIZER 25, BRI Th o7z, SHIZ, RAEOPLAEZFRIKEFAEDO T, FrZHR A
L BIRIREE BB L TOD AN R D b,

The average daily research and study time was the longest among doctoral students (7.6 hours, SD=2.6),
followed by master’s students (5.7 hours, SD=2.8). When divided into the humanities and STEM fields, STEM
doctoral students spent 7.9 hours (SD=2.5), humanities doctoral students spent 5.9 hours (SD=2.4), STEM
master’s students spent 6.1 hours (SD=2.8), and humanities master’s students spent 4.9 hours (SD=2.5) per day,

indicating that STEM doctoral students spent the longest amount of time conducting research. Among graduate
students who are already in Japan, half of the students in STEM fields reported that they attended school every
day during weekdays.
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1 BB ORFFE BRI ENLDNTTH, (B BETOEERBLET)

How long do you spend on your research per day? (Including time spent working at home and/or other places)

1 H FEIDHFE - B RFH

Average time on research and study per day

7.6
6.4
5.7
5-3 I 5'1 I

BEffF4E4:RS (n=107) {&-LMaster(n=536) Ei[9fEkProfessional & -:Doctor(n=423 & #H(n=1090)
Degree(n=24)

1:EENIZAT B SHBUVKZIZK ET D, How many days do you go to the university per week?

HH 72D BEBEH K
How many days do you go to the university per week?

m0day m 1-2days ®m3-4days ~5days m6days = 7days

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

XA AEOF A% BR< Not including students who have not entered Japan
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4-3 HF32IC B9 A 2 Satisfaction with research activities

4-3-1 RBFZERR NS /2B Satisfaction with academic achievement]

B4 B & OWFFEDOHEE I BIL T, 42.3%D KRFFERE AAED3, il 2 LRI LTz, 2019 4 EFRA D 46.5%0°5,
RESEL TWRWEIIZ R AL, AEMRBUC > T T 58 RAEOFAXNE | TEHHm L | O 70
27.2% U< TR ) TR0 2 ] D 2E78 38.0%% (53D TISY |, HFFEDHER ~D AR 2 23,

42.3% of international graduate students answered that they were generally satisfied with the progress of their research.
The percentage for the same question was 46.5% in the AY 2019 survey, so it appears that levels of satisfaction with
research progress have overall remained the same. However, of the students who had not entered Japan, only 27.2%
selected they were “satisfied” or “somewhat satisfied”, and 38.0% selected they were “somewhat unsatisfied” or
“unsatisfied”.

BRI B H DI E TORFERRICONTEIBELTI

How do you evaluate your research progress and/or academic achievement thus far?
MR R AL /e B8 Satisfaction with your academic achievement
m il Satisfied ™ Edhiii /& Somewhat satisfied  mEH5E%HF 2720 Can’t say either way LA Somewhat unsatisfied = ANl Unsatisfied
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%
peprgedrs IO So s, ss
{E+tMaster | NEEEESEEENNZEE I Ss0 a ese
[ kProfessional Degree NSNS SS SIS0 422
fé-Doctor [ EEESHENNSZ O e
KpEG Total | 160 e

RAE NotinJapan | ESNSIINIEENNNES A0 1.0 oo
AEF 242 inJapan | S 0 e .

4-3-2 DR BFEIEBNCBI T2 R % Dissatisfaction with research activities

TFZEOMFZe IR T Rl R 225 AR TORWE R L KR AT RO A2 R<E 2 T
BT Eo Tz, BFROZ AT, 58 3% DA CA L EFEE TRWERIE LTz, Rl RLZONEEL Tichi®
RENT=DIE TS T TR ERB0 THY,| L 49.8%(56.2%) | &1 33.2%(42.0%) | W94 35.8%
(31.1%) DMBIR U7, TRESJSOm M ) 123D AR 22T, 1 26.1%50 &+ 32.6%. AF9E4 34.9% 03 @D -T2,

Among international graduate students, except for professional degree program students, the percentage who answered

that they felt no dissatisfaction or anxiety with regards to their research activities or research guidance was only around
20%. The exception to this was professional degree program students, with 58.3% answering that they were generally
satisfied with their progress.The most frequently selected reason for dissatisfaction was “I am not making progress or
achievement the way I want”, which was selected by 49.8% (56.2%)of doctoral students, 33.2%(42.0%) of master’s
students, and 35.8% (31.1%)of research students. Master’s (32.6%) and research students (34.9%) selected “I’m worried
about my ability or suitability” more frequently than doctoral students (26.1%).
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WFEEETEAL T, AESARIIHVETH. AHOAZHRRTIIZ"LBZRVVERT, ARPAZRHNIEH TUTEILDOZV O THE
ATIEE,
Do you have any concerns or dissatisfaction regarding your research activity? If you have no concerns or dissatisfaction, please select “1.

No”. If you do have concerns or dissatisfaction, please select all applicable answers.

MR T W - A RS

Concerns or dissatisfaction regarding your research activity

0.0

FIZ720 > No, | have no concerns or dissatisfaction

O ISTHFFERR RS E235720 ) | am not making progress or
achievement the way | want

WroE

D FLIEALANLTZ720 N | cannot predict how my research will turn
out

H 77 OBETIRMMEIZANZE A3 % I'm worried about my ability or
suitability

B R334 % S5 TV 72U There are not enough related lectures

WFFEIER & 43 L4720 T don’t have enough time to research

i SCFEFE O A3 D720 T don’t have many opportunities to present
my research

HB OFENAR+4rCdhD Academic supervision | get from faculty
members is not enough

IR TIZ B H ARGED DR — R3S £ LT 2 | do not have
enough Japanese language support to allow me to conduct my research

LR TWAIFIEDEFERITH>E VD780 720 > | cannot clearly
understand the significance of my research

BT —~ DX EVIRFESTU V2 [ haven’t clearly decided on my
research theme

X E 7% A 234 Cd>D 1 don’t have sufficient library facilities

WA TIC A B2 BG5BT R — RS AR 2 L T4 | do not have
enough English language support to allow me to conduct my research

PR B LE LAV G720 | have a difference of opinions with the
professors who supervise my research

B 73 DOWFFEC DWW THREZZ T HALHER 730 V2u There are no
faculty members who can supervise my research.

TR OMERIZEDIVE 53 OWFFE23 TEZ2 ) 1 don’t have time to

work on my own research due to taking on random tasks in my research
lab

mEZE RS W&+ Master
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4-3-3 |*E1: Wi 2 Satisfaction with research/study env1r0nmenﬂ

WFEBR I B3 D0 R BE 1, THFZERI O S 150.4% (57.5%) . RS H B O Je 1538 7141 49.6% (47.4%)
FAF‘%E@%JE 1%(33.3%) | W52 LDt # 134.2% (37.5%) | THFFEhia « 738 A~ —2139.3%(48.9%) 23, i &2 |
AR U7, YYENL AT 69 [BIFH A DY B MK T LR >72 DI, HEHAB OWIFEEE T kI D HTHY,
Z OO T L7z, 2 MBI 57 NIEE ORI RS EL TV TN DD,

Regarding satisfaction with their research environment, students selected they were “satisfied” with “the way
administrative staff handle their work” 50.4% (57.5%) , “teaching methods of faculty advisor” 49.6% (47.4%) , “personal
relationships” 29.1% (33.3%), “funding allowance for research” 34.2% (37.5%), and “laboratory facilities and study
space” 39.3% (48.9%) . Satisfaction with “teaching methods of faculty advisor” did not decrease compared to the results
of the survey conducted in AY 2019. However, the percentage of students who selected “satisfied” decreased in other
areas, showing a possible negative impact due to restricted campus activities during the pandemic.

e HERBCOVWT, ROFHE 2R ERICR T, MREEEORER>TOES D,

Choose your overall level of satisfaction regarding the following aspects of your research /study environment.

e 2 & Satisfaction for your research /study environment

m jiii /i Satisfied % ® E&Hiifi /& Somewhat Satisfied % m EHHEE S %720 Can't say either way % = <><° /i Somewhat unsatisfied % = A<Jiii Unsatisfied %

FF9E 7% f - 521& A~2— A Laboratory facilities and study space 6.1 .
I EOREIH<-51 Funcing allowance o s o |78
T p— o7 B

FRE 2B ORFSE R E 7 1% Teaching methods of faculty advisor 49.6 -14

HFZERF O F7 D5t it The way administrative staff handle their

work 50.4 -Jb

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Career

EWAELHR T DL, FEE A AIIREBEZE MR, ZOBFIIFIELFERR THD, ELRRROFEAD

%?&@@%ﬁ!%%f%@ T@i@?%tﬁ%kﬁ'ﬂﬁﬁ FLT, BB IREDO=— A /AL TNDENX D,

AR RS LR EO P TIE, BAEN TORRZ M 2T D EDOEI G @O, e ERH = [E ToRLika &
FHLHOND, FEAERADBEIZE L, | FEROFAEELETTD | EHARREDEENL N, 2 IR, 3 FRO
FAEOTTH ERICETOHFEHRP A RL TODERF R ROND, £, REFEFRAIZIBW T B 1 F4P 1 1
AT, BRSO XA 5D L2 FHEIL TODEI TR, FRCHT R m 7 AL ZRYE T Tk
H U2 E0T, R RO st E B 2B o iRt s L EEE 2505,

International undergraduate students show a stronger preference for pursing graduate studies than their domestic
peers. This tendency is consistent with previous surveys. The career plan of master’s students is more diverse than that of
doctoral students, and the support needs of students who plan to continue on to a doctoral program and those who plan to
find a job after completing their master’s program differ greatly.

Among students who wish to find employment after graduation, a high percentage wish to work in Japan. There are
also students who wish to return to their home country or find employment in a third country.

Since the survey responses include many first-year students, there are still many students who answered that their career
path is undecided. However, there are also many second- and third-year students, who also feel that they lack sufficient
information for career planning. Among graduate students, the percentage of students who plan to obtain job hunting
information from their department or laboratory is higher for first-year master’s and doctoral students than students in
other years of their program. Especially when it comes to students who entered Japan during the pandemic, more career
support should be provided, regardless of their year of study.

5-1 FEHRADHER Undergraduate students career plan

5-1-1

A% DOIER Plans after graduationl

KFBEEZL T LE D 65.0%(56.7% 61.6%) Tho7l=, ENTFAE@4].4%)E L RD LR FANT R FBe e 2B m A3,
65.0% (56.7% 61.6%) of undergraduate students answered that they were planning to attend graduate school after
completing their undergraduate program. International undergraduate students show a stronger preference for pursuing
graduate studies compared to domestic students (41.4%).

AR OHERFE What are you planning to do after graduating from your undergraduate program?

FERRR R DHERE T 5E (FFF)

Plan after graduation from undergraduate program (U)

B KABEICHEY: Attend graduate

Al Total 8.74.90
school
SCRHSS 9.1 6.8 m L1 Look for employment
BUZSTEM 7Y S 2 Ns 163 4
FFIc# 2 T\ \» I do not have a
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% specific plan.
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5-1-2 KEBE~OEZFHE Desire to pursue graduate studies

RFPEHEFALE D 6 FIRREIL, R TOMEFZA AL, 3 FIgRDS A A L [E LIS OE T O R FReteE % A
LT T, FleRFBEF OB L T, TRV EEOREG - H A o270 23 9 FILL EOFAITERRS
iz, 2B R, AiEFRAEOR R RELR->TND,

About 60% of the students planning to pursue graduate studies are considering UTokyo as a candidate, and slightly
over 30% are considering a graduate school that is not located in Japan or their home country. Over 90% of students
selected “to acquire more advanced knowledge and experience” as their reason for attending graduate school. This shows

the same trend as previous surveys.

EHLDORFEFTHEFLET D> (3£EB) Which graduate school are you considering? (U)

EFTERTFBE (FE)
Planned location to pursure graduate studies(U)

aitronr | G

m KRS At the University of Tokyo

B R E LSO E O KT Besides
Japan and my home country

= H B [E O K AEISHES In my home country

o, IS v o
STEM HURRSELAA D [ AN O KAEICHES Ata
different Japanese university
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

KEBICHELEB 2 2ETER) ()

Select your reason for attending graduate school. Select the two most applicable reasons. (U)

KEFBICETe B A (22E8) Reason for attending graduate school (U)
0 20 40 60 80 100

20 v FE O Hi - Bl A 5 1201 4728 To acquire more advanced
knowledge and expertise

KEEHCHFERR ik < 726D To work as a researcher outside of
university in the future

B LRk e 4155 7= To obtain good job opportunities

BB RG Z155 7= To obtain the necessary qualifications

RFCET - BIFZEIL 2k < 72D To work as faculty or researcher at a
university in the future

F2AE T =<2V 51 am not ready to look for a job yet
BLIAE 23 572\ ) 51 have not been able to find a job

JE PR D B 4177 EPeople around me advised me to do so
RFBEEAE T T HZE~DHERRFHE O H S A HHaving a
graduate degree is valued by the society

SEELCOMEFEAFE I HE > Tl am following the guidance by my
department

— 1.0
I 284

I 239

B 34

Bl o0

M 5o

B 5

B 3o

| 15

0.0
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5-1-3 L DHZFT DT E Planned location of future employment

FHOEL DR A AL FPR OB DO SV TR E THD, B<HE AT OA LA BRI A EO P TI,
HAZBRUIZFEAEN LS THIE<E HOTWDH23, 68 [RIFHE T 93.3%, 70 [EIFHA T 84.0% Th-7o, FEAEIE
B EEHE B RONDZ LD, EWNTOREA EE DSBS H LD E I ZOFHERE RO H THEGR DI HZ
LITHEEL VS AR OFIE THIEEEZREL TOKBER DD,

Nearly half of the international undergraduate students have not yet decided the location where they would like to
look for future employment. Of the students who reported selecting a location they would like to look for work, 70% of
them chose “within Japan”. This was the highest percentage reported, however this percentage was 93.3% in the 68th
survey and 84.0% in the 70th survey. Due to the small number of undergraduate international student respondents, it is
still difficult to conclude that this shows a decreasing trend in the number of students wishing to work in Japan after
graduation. So, it is necessary to follow up the trend in the future survey.

EHLTERBRLET () Where will you look for employment? (U)

WU DB O F 5 (FH)

Planned location of future employment (U)

&2 Total - 9.7 48.5 =1 H A E A Tt Within Japan
= 2 IR L Tl In my home country
scrnss |G

3 HA - HEE Lo FECHEE In a country
besides Japan or my home country

4F7ZDH S\ - RO T Wi | donot
know/have not decided yet

H%ZSTEM 29.8 3.5 12.3 54.4

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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5-2 REZEBRADHER  Graduate Students Career Plan

5-2-1 BARTEAEZ BHETAL Desired type of degree

REFEREFEDID, 62.1%(56.7%) 73, HARTHE LS ETHRAT2ILE4m LT HLEEL. milAl 2019 FEEHH A
FOEFHIMU T, F7omfEHEF 1T, 85.9%05 - HGa A 2L TR, sl i & & L3 5L, 5/
HORIE D E,

Among international graduate students, 62.1% (56.7%) selected that they would like to obtain up to a doctoral degree
in Japan. This shows a slight increase from the previous survey conducted in AY2019. 85.9% of students from South
Korea selected that they would like to obtain a doctoral degree, which is the highest percentage among students from

various regions.

A A CHE%Z B AALCK*:PE) Which degree would you like to obtain in Japan?(G)

HATESZ B 1842 AL(IsR) (R#EET)
Desired type of degree in Japan by region (G)

u (& 5-Master's

#itTotal R degree
1€ China 36.8 I w B

Professional degree

lEKorea  EEEH NS

m {ii+--5-Doctoral
. degree
TSI East Asia °
. . A AR TGO
727 Southeast Asia St o g
to have degree
737 South Asia 25.7 = Z Dt Other

HT 8- 77V MiddleEast/Africa 40.0
MK k4 7 =7 Europe/Oceania/ America 37.4

5-2-2 REBHE T % OER T € (BREFLEZAA) Career plans after graduation by desired type of degree

AARCTEAZM LT 2RI, R EROER TEL L8, i 2019 FEFHELERDMMAHLLNDLBDD,
LS EREAEE BN T, [E2D TR 31.9% (24.1%) EDEIEEIE ASHEML THD,
ELEDHERGT LM BLTVDFAEIL, 43.2%(50.4%) 78 B AKEWN TORkZ A ZL TW5H28, 23.3%
(18.2%) DAL, wER% Otk T EL T o, HAREN TOIA L2 LD EH ARSI THLDNED
D3, AR A ORS R RRRICENAIZE B RSB THD,

For graduate students, when looking at plans after graduation by degree type, the survey results from this year and AY
2019 show similar trends. However, for students who plan to graduate with a doctoral degree, the percentage who
answered they have not yet decided what to do after graduation increased from 24.1% in 2019 to 31.9% in this survey.
The percentage of students planning to graduate with a master’s degree who answered they would like to seek employment
within Japan was 43.2% (50.4%), and 23.3% (18.2%) of them answered they wish to seek employment in their home
country after completing their master’s degree program. As with the results of the survey for undergraduate students, this
trend should be closely observed to see if it indicates a downward trend in the number of students seeking employment
in Japan.
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H AR TOSE - HEET B OTFE (RERLEFAL) (KRFER)
Plan after completing your study in Japan by desired type of degree (G)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

g = 1
D T o o s
degree

) S A

degree

T ectord
it 35.5 6.0 -

B [ RENTHEZ 92 Seek employment in Japan
B 72D T 720 | have not decided yet.
B JREL CT{EE 435 Seek employment in my home country
HA - & [E LA O E T34 3°% Seek employment in a third country
m HR- & E LSO E THliE A5 Continue education in a third country
m DA Others
m )T [E L TR A- i % Continue education in my home country

5-3 Dk LI MR Future occupation|

SRR AT, W e 2 70Y 35.6% (27.3%) |, BRI 4TI, RO A ZH DS 35.1%
(19.8%) THY, WG ATEIFHAIVS U7, KEFEFERE FAEORROMEED A LIE, KREEFOHITEA 2L,
43.6% (44.0%) % 55, BLROFA TR EOM IR 26.1%, SCRFPAEIXBEZEO — MK 16.9%2 B IN L 7= 74
HEZ W, EERRBROFAITB T, BRSSO ER Z L TOD A EN R E R oD, KFEFATFEAE,
ZORELRBITED FAENRZNEB Z LM, MFFEAEBRETIE 7 BILLERHEL TODIENL DA
FERRE IR, E LA~ DHEFRITHERZTSZ L BHIONZEREENOEE P EN—EBFEL TNDHE
EZHND,

35.6% (27.3%) of undergraduate students in the humanities wished to work as a researcher, and 35.1% (19.8%) of
undergraduate students in STEM fields selected “researcher in the private sector,” both showing an increase from the

70th survey. 43.6% (44.0%) of graduate students selected “educator or researcher at a university.” 26.1% of graduate
students in STEM fields selected “researcher in the private sector” and 16.9% of graduate students in the humanities
selected “office work at a company.” About half of the master’s students plan to find a non-researcher job. Over 70% of
research students, many of whom go on to join a master’s program, expressed that they wanted a research-related job.
This means some students reconsider their future goals during the course of their master’s program, changing their
original plan to seek a job not related to research.
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EDIH72 TR | TR E T2 E o TWET D>, What type of occupation do you hope to have in the future?

BLREA SEMERE Future occupation
FHERAE (V)

w1 K5 NI BI O #E - WFFE ik Educator or researcher at a university or national institution
m 2 {EEEOHFEHEE Researcher in a private sector/in a company
m 3 DT, Technical work in a private sector/in a company
4 {30 —R%H% Office work at a company
m 5 B (R, 158 AF843F1:%) Professional (doctor, legal professional, CPA, etc.)
m 6 HER (KkF %) Educator (Not including university educator)
m 7 /A% B Government official
m 8 [EFE/A% B International civil servant

B Z DAl Others
GRaccl 20 o BEh
sisTEM | ST 5.3
STRHSS 35.6 267 89 89
KERE (G)

&t Total 8.7
SCHRHSS 16.9 5.5 5.
#AsTEM I X S G oNN 515 w2
peptzezers | N S 7 <. 7 A T

i vaster - | S 4
HEFHProfessional Degree 25.0 25.0 8.3
f-+-Doctor - | S S 61 SO e

5-4 I*EEH%E@ DHEDHF  Obtaining information for job hunting’

FERANE 2 AL 3 AT, MFRELD DT IERDNOIRN | 2B IRUTZEAED | % 5o T0D, ZOBERIE
BB ICA A TMA LN DO THY | Fril=m I 0 A /L REGLIE O LIS B ~ D B2 RET TER0s, A
EEENSC, BUE 2 4R 3 ARELIRD DN T Iy 7 DRI 2 F R TRIRL TET AL DR R IT X

ST, BEBIE BN M B E B2 TSIV TR W AE R WD RIBEMER B D,

[FERIC KRR, B 1 0L 1 el ORI, TRZHERE AR 2 F IR L C T EL TWDHED[E]
BN, D ED3DIEE T H HIGEE ORIREEEDHEZTO D, BURTEBIORHRCHED J7 12OV T, 5372l

A AT TR A RNDEE L BILS,

Half of the second- and third-year undergraduate students reported “I do not know how to find information”. As this
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item was not included in previous surveys, analyzing how COVID-19 might have impacted job hunting for students is
not possible. However, a delayed entry into Japan or restricted interaction among students that second- and third-year
students have experienced during the first two years of the pandemic might be causing a situation that renders them unable

to obtain the necessary information for job hunting.

For international graduate students, more students in the first year of their master’s or doctoral program selected
“recommendation from the university or information from laboratory” as a source of information. Students who selected
“open/public job listings” increased for second-year students and above. Some students might not have the sufficient

resources to understand when and how they can obtain information for job hunting.

HENEEI DD S When searching for a job, how do you obtain information? Please select the one that best describes how

you are planning to look for a job.
BIE DD FH  Obtaining information for job hunting
FE(L)

B LREAHEE O A Ao SR ) B D1 ¥t Recommendation from the university or information from your

Iaboratoré;
m 28 HISSETHR L (BE3T7E) Open/public job listings

m 3 [ HRAED DT ED DB | do not know how to find the information

Z DAt Other
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Anxieties and Concerns

[ ) DROR O LA ETT 10 ST 2@ WAL R L | A SRR OB FE DR RS TZ23, 71 BIFEA
[ZBWTIE, SO AT Z D EDOEIG L7z, AT, H XKEDODL%%KJ\VEW&& AARTOAIGIZE
FTOMA IR DFEDEIE AT, ANV A ETRRE TOLFEDEIG T, BHEDTHERNAEIDL R
L FEEAMERECLBE RS W FEOR GBI, SOITHBAEFLRD A 2|§}\0)7y2)\75>j<% TN KA
[BYh s 2 SR ALY g0
Many international students were strongly concerned about their academics and future plans. The results are consistent
from surveys conducted even before the pandemic. However, the percentage of students who felt anxious and worried
increased in the 71st survey. The percentage of students who felt worried about their life in Japan, improving their
Japanese language skills, and making friends also increased. The percentage of students who reported having mental
health concerns was higher among international students than their domestic peers. Many students also reported that
they did not have Japanese friends on campus with whom they could talk about their concerns.

6-1 RECHUADFEIK Areas of anxiety and concerns

WD Hﬁ#ﬁ%&@tb@@f_&) 7771, 68 [l (FFERAE) | 70 | ((FE8AE) | 71 R CEERA) | 69 [a] CR2EBeA) | 71
B (KEEBEAE) DNEIC R T, FHREFADOARL B0 EALIE, THh#186.5% ., [ RDEERKLCAEXF7181.1%, [H
ARFED E#170.8% Th-oTz, k%ﬁ%%?ﬁé (. TbF ) DR O A& T ) TR BRI 2 E0RR I HY A 3L 23 1
M ThoTz, WTHHBIUEMIIRESE Do TWRND, TR | TexEE Mt | 2R IRL T2 FAEDOFIE D LA
LTW%, F2 70 [HFAAEIEA~DE BAGED Lz T B ARANDOKNEVEDLZ L | TREZEAED KN ED 5 NP | T
BLEDX AR THATOEFEITENDZL)ED, AARTOFALER, MABREICBOTURAZIAZ L ED
FEBHMARBLND,

For comparison among previous survey results, the graphs are shown in the following order: 68th (undergraduate
students), 70th (undergraduate students), 71st (undergraduate students), 69th (graduate students), and 71st (graduate
students). For undergraduate students, “academics” (86.5%), “what I will do in the future” (81.1%), and “improvement
of Japanese language skills” (70.8%) were the top three concerns. For graduate school students, “academics”, “what I
will do in the future”, and “money/financial independence” were selected. Although the order of selection did not
change significantly compared to previous survey results, the percentage of students who selected that they were
“often” worried or “sometimes” worried increased. Compared to the 70th survey, there was also an increase in the

29 G EEINT3

percentage of students who were concerned about “improving Japanese”, “making Japanese friends”, “relations with

LR I3

international student friends”, “relationship with faculty and staft”, and “getting used to life in Japan”, showing that

they were more concerned about student life and interpersonal relations in Japan.
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BEDPAEEOF T, ROZFHEBIZOWT, EOREMATZVARZEB TV TV VET A, Please select how much you

worry or are concerned about the following.
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Sexuallty/Romantlc A% Relationship Relationship with Homesickness % Z & Getting used to Discriminatory
Relationships/Marriage with non-Japanese unlver5|t§Yt;ifculty and living in Japan treatment

friends
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6-2 kAL ZN~VADIREE Mental health condition)

MRWARZICEDbNZ ] LWOIRBRZ TUIRUIRIRER | L7224 1T, B R AR Tl 27.1% . KB #/E T
222% Chrolz, FHEAEIL, FEF 70 FIFHEORE R LT DL A EULFAENBD LIZE B ALNDL0, K
BROBEENTUIXUIL | ZRIRU 722 A OEIS DB UTZTH B NS A0LN5, KEREFAEIL, 69 FIFHA LS
BHe, ZLOE A TRMEARBRL 7= [BIZUI=EE BBz,

The percentage of students who “often” experienced “strong anxiety” was 27.1% for international undergraduate students

and 22.2% for international graduate students. Compared to the results from last year’s survey (70th survey),
undergraduate students showed a decrease in the number of items that made them feel unwell, but there were many items
where the percentage of students who selected experiencing them “often” increased. Graduate students showed an
increase in the percentage of students who experienced mental health instability from many items when compared to the
69th survey.

£S5 6 7 H ORI OE B IZOUWT, RBRLI= DAL EL D,

Within the last six months, how often have you experienced or been worried about any of the following?

LIFLIZABR L 7-Often m & % & Z{KER L 7-Sometimes m & £ Y (AR L 722> - 7=Rarely = 4= {KB& L 72 %> > 7= Never

15.1 13.5 195 14, 5

)

0.

o

%52 233 0.1 7 151 219 236 244

. 9.8 177 29.9 I 01 256 247 I

68th  70th 71stU 69thG 71stG 68th  70th 71stU 69thG 71stG 68th  70th 71stU 69thG 71stG 68th  70th 71stU 69thG 71stG

HOARZICHE b Overwhelming K A& BIAA L D . S BIRAF; 22808720, MANRE (7 AHTH AL LW EERSF 22T
anxiety T72 < 7% - 7= Feeling down or having ~¥3—) 17 -7z Notwanting todo 22A 720, HH DT 5 & Z{ED
no interest in anything anything or feeling apathetic D THRRTINIER L RD o7

Repeatedly having thoughts that | know
are ridiculous or feeling like | must
check my behaviors over and over again

25.6 252

00 244 198
I l I I l l . . i

68th  70th 71stU 69thG 71stG 68th  70th 71stU 69thG 71stG 68th  70th 71stU 69thG 71stG 68th  70th 7lstU 69thG  71stG

ANE—FEGICHTHRLWE LS L2 ALEELTWTETHEERLAZY, D20 OWLERLTCLEIHALHD > BEA R AY, BWEICLZ
Feeling lonely even if | am with others ' “R4z % & I° 7z Feeling very nervous or 7= Finding myself overeating without < 7z > ¥ % - 7= Losing my appetite or
anxious when | talk to others realizing it not wanting to eat

42.7 511 yge 465 490 502 510

55.4 59.3 53.1 646 61.7 58.3 64.1

68th  70th 71stU 69thG 71stG 68th  70th 71stU 69thG 71stG 68th  70th 71stU 69thG 71stG 68th  70th 71stU 69thG 71stG

o NDBEHPICHEEF o T b, RoFRThAVDI, BV - 4 7470720, WEHELAY A% ~2 - HiTgk - EHA L ORY Y
AP DERINTVE LR v - BEAR LA L % Feeling short  (§21F72 9 LzWliBHCH» SNtz 32 0 HHi2 - 72 Being afraid to ride

Feeling like others are acting hostile of breath, dizzy, or having heart Feeling irritated or like | want to break public transportation like buses,
towards me or monitoring what | do  palpitations even though I am not sick things or hurt others subways, or trains
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6-3 A DFHFRFETF Seeking advice and support from others

AR FLL TR, B RIE A AASORRRDS, 58 REEBEA LB 12D o7, ZOMA T 2 0 Fi A R
LHRD, FEAIIFIRUSMIAAR T D FDORWNVFAEDRHT S BARAD K NTHK T DL BIE L4
TR0, X ORPUIAFARITRAEOF AL | AR AOFEALFRRICALND,

When asking for advice and support, students reported that they would turn to their mother or father, or those of the
same nationality. These results are the same for both undergraduate and graduate students, and are consistent with the
results of previous surveys. Undergraduate students reported that they had very few people they would talk to for support
other than their parents. Very few undergraduate students reported that they would ask Japanese friends on campus for
support. This tendency is shown not only by students who have not entered Japan, but also by students who are in Japan.

BRTIE, RRROYUBEECTRE, IEHEMRLIZDEELE 272U ETH,

‘When you have concerns or anxiety, how often do you seek advice and who do you ask for advice?

TRz DRI A = (3£85) Seeking advice and support from others (U)

B LT 20ften mlEEEHAFK T HSometimes  mdHEVFIRKLAeV Rarely = AHERELARV  Never  mEZY #F1EV 721 Not applicable

KAEnotin AE%in KAEnotin A[E#%in KAEnotin  A[E#%in KAEnotin  AE#%in AKAEnotin  AFE#%in AKAEnotin  A[E#%in

Japan Japan Japan Japan Japan Japan Japan Japan Japan Japan Japan Japan
A2+ RE Mother or father  Z8A - Blff# -/ — ) — S5 - fifikk Siblings FEAKNCESN) Off- RIEAKAN RS RAEAKAN (=21 %)
Partner campus friends (same Friends from the same  Friends from circle, group
nationality) department(same (same nationality)
nationality)

K AHEnotin AE#in KAEnotin  AE#in KAHEnotin  AE%in KAEnotin  AEf%in RAEnotin  AE#in RAEnotin  AE#in

Japan Japan Japan Japan Japan Japan Japan Japan Japan Japan Japan Japan

S Senior students RN CEREE) fERA (=208 HARAKRAN (#41H) HARAKACEREE) HAEAKAN (=271
Friends from the same  Friends from circle, group ~ Off-campus Japanese  Japanese friends (from the )
department (different (different nationality) friends same department)

Japanese friends from

nationality) circle, group
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ReaDEHMEFE (KPPt Seeking advice and support from others (G)

m X HHFET 20ften m & & & AT 2 Sometimes mH E Y AHFEL Zn\ - Rarely = & SHIREL 7o Never m 3%:43# 13\ 72 > Not applicable

HKAEnotin  AEM%in R AEnotin  AE#%in RAEnotin  AE&in KAEnotin  AEin KAEnotin  AEin KAEnotin AEin

Japan Japan Japan Japan Japan Japan Japan Japan Japan Japan Japan Japan
A+ Mother or father  Z5A - FifB# - ~S— W02 - fifikk Siblings  FIEILAKA (40 Off- MEAKA (FRE) FEAKAN (F—21
+ —Partner campus friends (same Friends from the same %) Friends from circle,

nationality) department(same P
nationality) group (same nationality)

FKAEnotin  AFE#in KAEnotin AEZin FKAEnotin AFE#in KAEnotin AE#in K AFEnotin AFE%in RAEnotin  AFEin

Japan Japan Japan Japan Japan Japan Japan Japan Japan Japan Japan Japan
43 Senior students flE RN (FRE) fER AN (=21 HARANKAN (40 HARAKANCGERSE) HEAKAN (=271
Friends from the same ) Off-campus Japanese  Japanese friends (from the )
departn:_e nt gt_:hfferent Friends from circle, group friends same department) Japanese friends from
nationality) (different nationality) circle, group
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6-4 FRRIERRZEOR|H -FBEE  Utilization of on-campus facilities

T RILL DA DT ORI ERS TR L2 e 720 TR | BRI L TD, REFEFAEI, ZORE IS
T DLEIE LT RS LD, T AT E ~ DR LIRS,

70% or more of students reported that “they had never used or do not know” many on-campus facilities. Graduate
students consulted with the faculty and staff more often than undergraduate students.

AR OFH R Utilization of on-campus facilities
(A<FRFEL 220 A 5720 > Never/l do not know about this support)

B odEE Ay 27 (Bit1,11) English Counseling service by
Komaba Branch (Komaba I/Komaba I1)

LM # T Komaba Student Counseling Center

85.2
84.0

85.0
83.7

A SABIFIERHE 7 A AH7K 2 (B9351) International Students — 84.3
Advisory Room(Komaba 745

720 ChF#E=—7— Nandemo Soudan Office

EAARRRAT (4% - #1) Student Counseling Center (Hongo *

®
»
o

|
=)

7

@
=}
S

Kashiwa) 81.9
PRl 2 — KRR (RSP 382 25) Health Service _ 78.4
Center(Office for Mental Health Support) 745

B2 R ERISSR - Go Global o2 — 4k — 7 27 (A4%)
ISSR/Go Global Center Support Desk (Hongo)

79.

@

[ BEAS it 28 5 DR A Y D F AL 7 Staff from the office in _ 58.5
charge of International Students, or other office staff 54.3

FREH S R0Z DM E Your academic advisor or other faculty
staff

LSV PNESii{e

w
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VII EEIZDLT

Accommodation

7-1 15E 5 A7 EEE Accommodation type and rent

ANEFEHOFLAED TENL, RETS=MNEETHY, BEFEOT = EITFHA 87,442 1, KRR
475,578 I CTlooTe, REFEFEAED UTIBFL TODF v /SRR ALK 48.1%, BI5r 1 8.3%, B 11
6.9%. 1 12.6% THY, Fro /S ABNC DL FEITZNZ Y (72,932 M), B35 11 (75,405 ),
(58,788 ), A (75,645 M) . = DAth (70,666 1) Tho7-, FHBAD T /S—hFZE 1T 87,441 FITHY,
FrZm@,

70% of students who were in Japan selected their accommodation type as a “private apartment”. The average
rent for a single student was 87,442 yen for undergraduate students, and 75,578 yen for graduate students.
Among graduate students who were in Japan, the campus where they primarily studied was Hongo (48.1%),
Komaba I (8.3%), Komaba II (6.9%), and Kashiwa (12.6%). The average rent by campus was 72,932 yen
(Komaba I), 75,405 yen (Komaba II), 58,788 yen (Kashiwa), 75,645 yen (Hongo), and 70,666 yen for students
from other campuses. The average rent for private apartments among undergraduate students was 87,441 yen,

which is especially high.

84 Accomodation

m R[] 78—k~ a Private apartment
B TN A A RN A% Share house/Guest house
= UR- A% {£5E UR/Public housing
= JfE [ B4 15 8 Mitaka International Hall of Residence
m B M- AR A& —F v a) L -1y Komaba/Kashiwa/Shirokanedai International Lodge
m By - B B [EER 22 75 4 Oiwake International Lodge/Toshima International Hall of Residence
m B HBAY—F Tzt - By Mejirodai International Village
m U [E B AR (TIEC)

u Z DA Other

RAEDOFA%FRS Not including students who have not entered Japan
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EEBEFH(EEZ 7)) Average Rent by accommodation type

n Avg. SD
B (U) — A Single 43 87,441.9 | 33,653.9
BT ke tay KB (G) — A Single 412 70,577.7 | 22,7749
Private apartment FEHE IR with family 43 89,069.8 | 43,592.5
Z DAt Other 25 64,800.0 | 23,115.7
B (U) — A Single 5 63,000.0 | 44,2436
T NG AR R K5PiE (G) — A Single 34 63,382.4 | 24,7019
Share house/Guest house FIFEH5A] with family 1 50,000.0 -
Z DAt Other 1 55,000.0 -
UR- AR5 RE#BE(G)  — A Single 10 64,0000 | 16,799.5
UR/Public housing 145 R with family 7 77,857.1 | 18,452.0
SEERE S i (U) — A Single 6 14,833.3 | 3,488.1
Mitaka International Hall of Residence KB (G) — A Single 17 19,2353 | 8,856.7
B K- (1A aay (V) — A Single 6 44,166.7 | 3,763.9
Komaba/Kashiwa/Shirokanedai International Lodge K% (G) — N Single 40 59,625.0 6,923.3
1By - B E PR R4 E 4 Oiwake /Toshima K262 (G) — A Single 25 20,600.0 | 9,050.8
Ay s B LSS ?‘ﬁE (:J) —A angle 3 60,000.0 | 39,051.2
Mejirodai International Village RFBEG) QJ\A SAlngIe. - 81 82,4516 22,315.7
FEAy IR with family 1 150,000.0 -
(V) — A Single 2 65,000.0 | 28,284.3
HORE B A i fE TIEC KB (G) — A Single 21 52,619.0 | 12,310.5
N R with family 8 90,625.0 | 10,835.6
Z o Other KB (G) — A Single 13 45,000.0 | 24,238.4
FEAy IR with family 1 85,000.0 -
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7-2 KEZEOBBAIEHIEDOF|H University guarantor system

BT = NE BRI R P OB RGERI AR A L7243, 5804 (11.1%) . RFREAE (25.1%) Th-o
oo REF-OMEBERAER LS ARTO 1998 £ DR FAEFA T, BT S—hMESLIEFAED 45%705,
HFRAE N AR S ZE A N AL TODIRIAVREN T, BEBAPRAESIFE AR (2 ISz 2014 48
JERATIE, REEAZ L LLUTZAEDDD 55 3% KFEOHI EZF AL TRV | 88 H B KL 7=
1.2%IZP LTz,

2018 £ 68 [IFHAE, 2019 4FJE 69 MIFHA TIiL, TR MEX A o72 ) 28R L IZ AN B | i PRAEA
REOYHRRFERHOR A2 FHAT TN DB M AVRIIN TNz, ARFETIL, SHITHEBIRGEF A FEH DF
BRI L TND, BPEENT =BV DEROREED D L T D0, EEIRAST oM EN DD,

11.1% of undergraduate students and 25.1% of graduate students reported using the university guarantor system
when renting an apartment. In the AY 1998 survey, which was before the university guarantor system was
introduced, 45% of international students reported asking their academic supervisor to be their guarantor. In the
AY 2014 survey, which was after the system was introduced, 55.3% of students used the system, and the
percentage of students who asked their supervisors to become a guarantor decreased to 11.2%.

In the recent AY 2018 (68th) and AY 2019 (69th) surveys, some students selected that a guarantor was “not
requested" or they “could not use the university guarantor system”, indicating an increasing trend of properties
that do not require an individual guarantor or only accept a rent guarantor company. For this survey, the
percentage of students who used the university guarantor system further decreased. We need to closely monitor if

the barriers to renting an apartment for international students are decreasing.

[RET =TT =T TR RAING RE JBIREANET, RFOBBIRIEREER AL TOET D,
Answer only if you selected, “Private apartment” or "Share house/Guest house" Did you use the University

Guarantor System?

S22 o s B 3T 851 BEBIRFEZ R LA DRIE&
Using university gurantor system for an

University gurantor system
apartment rent

“£#B Undergraduate _1.]9.3

5.3

Kt Graduate || SOL2 7121 25.1
LY ——
B1 {3V Yes .
& 8 O >

=21 0% No 3
S & Ko
A S s e S
3 fRaE NIEAZE7Z o721 didn't need a guarantor. N N\ N N Ny
SN S N S S
ka & > >

4 RFPOBEBIRGERI L 2N o723 2 A o7z
wanted to use the system, but the landlord did not accept it.
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VI ZEDWRRIZDUINT

Family Information

HYAED AR TOEFERFINCK A TOLDIE, FEAELELFATARN B, BEAZnZh 4 F
At THY ., FMR, 2T 7RI ERTRN I THLLRE LT, [ ERRORE P EDLIN, 54T
Fat i L TR DD, B AEDFEBEDOFERINAIL, ERAEL T 5 LA DMEWE IR E LR
STWH0, AL TEEPREV, FEFFHRIUIBEL TURERIZ DRI G &< FERORF IRD
DR ITIZR AN B D,

The living expenses for students in Japan were financially supported by themselves, their fathers, and
their mothers, at around 40% each for undergraduate and master's students, while 70% of professional
and doctoral students answered they were financially supporting themselves. Many doctoral level
international students maintain their finances through their own scholarships. The annual income of the
families of international students in their home countries is heavily skewed toward a lower income
bracket compared to domestic students, but there are also large differences within the international
student population. Many students also did not respond to the questions regarding finances. This limits
to conclude actual financial conditions of international students only from this survey result.

8-1 Pk ZEEHHER# Current financial support

H AR CTOAETEZ RN L TOD NTHOWTEIEZ RO T, FHALE AT RN S8, BB
L 4 BIRTR ., Fal SR LU CBIRES Iz, M, 224003, 7 B2 B A 5580, Kl XRiE o
RN THLERINLT,

Around 40% of undergraduate and master’s program students selected that their living expenses in Japan were

supported by themselves, their mother, and/or their father. More than 70% of professional degree students and

doctoral program students selected that they supported their own living expenses in Japan.

BRAEDETEDEFHERE (BEEZ)

Please specify who is currently supporting you financially (Multiple answers possible)

BUEDAFRE

Please specify who is currently supporting you financially.

14 74.1
59.3 58.3
s 5Ll
30.439.4 425 385
315 34.7
: 28.6 27.7
222 22.4
. . 7.1 . I 6.7 4o
[ | :

FIMUG(N=94)  BefF2e4:RS(n=54) f&+Master(n=358) E[HlProfessional & +Doctor(n=343) KF<G (n=769)
Degree(n=14)

R AMyself ®42 Father = REMother = EZ B2 Spouse

K AEEZERRC Not including students who have not been in Japan since enrolling at UTokyo
[ERRE J&. REFEFRDHEREEHY “Spouse” is applicable for only for the graduate student survey
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8-2 Pk AEEHHERE DLERIA Annual income)

FAHERN, B BREFEO—EDOWADMZLL T 7T 7R, 7220, AFHERRE OFE R AL
T, Foobiau | THEEIE | 2@ IR U7 2NN e D, LRI b | THERIE | 2 FR\u - [B & 55
BT,

The graph shows the distribution of the annual income of students, their parents, and their spouses. Since many

students did not respond to this question, the graph excluded those students who skipped this question or chose "I

don't know”.

FEAE 1 SEDILA  Please select the approximate annual income of each person.

FEAE DIV A Annual income

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

423 Father(n=67) . 75 45 75 6.0 -

=)
H
RN
©)
R
Elg
.K

m0. M + IBH& Not working, already retired =1, 5075 FI5i% (4,545 USD)

=2. 10077 I (9.090 USD) 3. 1507 FIKiiii (13,636 USD)

m 4, 2507 PR (22,727 USD) =5, 350/7 P (31,818 USD)

m 6. 45077 [ (40,909 USD) m 7. 5503 P (50,000 USD)

= 8. 6507 % (59,091 USD) m 9. 75077 [ (68,182USD)

m 10. 8507 K (59,091USD) m11. 9507 1K (86,364 USD)
m12.1,050/7 P (95,455 USD) =13. 1,150 /7 P (104,545 USD)

14. 1,250 /7 FA53i (less than 113,636 USD) = 15. 1,250/7 F9LA L (113,636 USD and more)
= A~ fEHave no applicable person
()P, TombZau ) MIEEIZ ) LIS RIRU 72 [mAF 4, TREBE | *IBIL T, BABEE DWW D KRB FEDI S | IR OFLHE B’ H o7 A
The number in () indicates the number of students who responded to this question, not including the students who skipped the question or who chose “I don’t

know” . The number shown for spouse is the number of international graduate students who were applicable to this question and selected the income of the spouse.
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I 450 5 ARG ORE I, FEAED B TIEEER, R¥EFRAEDRE Tl 7 SIRREL 505, EHOAR
EDOGELHL— T, FHAEOXBUNIFNL —F T HEB2 58 2 FIREALND, 12750, FHE
SEAEREE OLBOE LD BOWNIZBEIL TR THERIZ ) 23R TRY ., Hi i A AR RDFH
FRRILOBE N HOWN TR, AFREDRE RSO R THOT DI LITHEL L,

KB THABFE DI DOWTIE, BB DH ST 149 4 DIIIDOWTHARE R T, KRFEFEAERNES
FDFHEIL TEY, KIFEBIZFPAEDGE DD IRIRNEB X HID, DT RFFEAEFIm DO FEHRIIE,
FlmEBITINADD D — AR HERIE SR TI20 DY 6 L TREHERD,

More than half of the fathers of undergraduate students earn less than 4,500,000 yen per year. Around 70% of
the fathers of graduate students earn less than 4,500,000 yen per year. Although there are a certain number of
students who do not have parent(s) or have parents who do not have any income, 20% of undergraduate students’
fathers earn more than 10,000,000 yen per year. However, as nearly half of the international undergraduate student
respondents chose "I don't know" or did not answer this question, there is limitation to conclude the trend of the
household income situation of undergraduate international students only from this survey result.

149 students reported the conditions of their spouse’s income, and the distribution of this annual income is quite
similar to the situation indicated by the students. It shows the possibility that the spouses of students may also be
students themselves. So, the circumstances of the household income of students and their spouses can vary greatly

depending on if they have two or one sources of income.

8-3 kI DEIZE Occupation of your father and/or mother

SCBLOWRE T, T8 PREAURRE ) LTI ) DG FHD, 8 KRB Eb I P59 % 5 o3, ENAELL
BT DL, R OBIGb . £, RBLOMSET, FNAELIA~LE, THE - BUt% ) OFIG 01D 7R00
PRHETHY | FHCFEAEORBLUIB O TIR, THEEMIREE 2 23.6%L M0 EIGE 50D,

Close to half of both international undergraduate and graduate students selected their fathers' occupation as

either “management” or “professional”. However, compared to domestic students, the percentage of students
who have a father who is not working is higher among international students. A smaller percentage of
international students’ mothers engage in “office work/sales/service industry” than those of domestic students.
For undergraduates in particular, mothers working in the “educational sector” counted for a high percentage of
23.6%.
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SRT-OTBEOBIEIZOWT, HTUITEARFEBIRL TZEV, Select the most applicable occupation of your

father and mother.

MEOIZE Occupation of your father and mother

2
b
e
®
Eliy

w1 EM, BATERSE CRIEmrseE . BT, [EAR. SRR, #HE. MRE. L. QRAE. BUEL. =i
K. FTHEK, BRR, tE. EE. 7'v 2 7 ~—%) Professional or Technical Services

2 HEWISE OR¥E WD) « A, SHOoBUR - #EEEE. - - SRoBE RE - BKRE - #EE2 &) |
Zoftio#HE (F#%) ) Education

w3 EHEE (Ad®E, BEERU EostE, EMU EOAKES) Management
45 - R - e RE (RS (EERBRSE LR <) ) Office work/Sales/Service Industry

u5 Zofh, LS OBEER OO HIAREZ B @ Other

=6 M CRBEIEEIA - ©F] - fFRETEE 7 &% &) Not working

m 7 A 7E N/A (no father/mother)



IX £EFEORMIZDONT

Current Living Expenses

REF AR TEDLIME |2 ROSEE TODFAEDOEIG I, A TIL 49.4%, K¥FERFAETI
31.0% T o7z, TeIZLAFEMRILRPIE A e fa R (2 E o T BS LI E ORI L 5725, B AED SR
A, e F AT ERESEBIEL TORWS, SR W T, i BB OF & O LA BFHEIEVZ D,
TN, PR LREFE RN DRV R L THL D BEOWANERHL AL, R EDIATRD
BDFEENNDTZ | B A EDOEBEOREFRDUTME 2 NIZL - TREER-> TS,

As for the subjective evaluation of economic “living conditions,” 49.4% of international undergraduate
students and 31.0% of graduate students selected they are comfortable with their current conditions. However,
the evaluation of their living conditions varied greatly depending on if they had been able to enter Japan or if
they were receiving a scholarship. The expenses and income of international students have not changed
significantly compared to the results from surveys before the pandemic, but housing costs have been increasing
yearly. Although scholarship and the money sent from home are main sources of income, the actual financial
situation of international students differs greatly from person to person, as some students have multiple sources

of income, while others have only a specific source of income.

9-1 K BAEDESLEIX Comfortability of lifestyle

TR R TS UME | O EBIZFHMEL TIE, 72088 T8 | 2R INL 724N, R FA T
49.4% (44.6% 43.1%) . RFBEfE 54 TlE 31.0%(38.5%) Th-Tz,

AEMRBUC DR EL T R R FEBEL L TRAEOFAEDOHIZ TREFLWD TR0 L LRI
LTV HEAEDEIE BENZEDNFHE CThH D, AEZRHREL CHaSNDR PSSR hbivian—T, kK
H AT REE I EFEZBECE L QD7 — AR K EZERB AT D 7 len e | AERFD OB @2 72
WU T2 LB ZBND, TP FEDOZATIRMEES LM EDOFHIZ OV TIL, 10-4 BB IS0,

AR AEMRDUCED S LR EOFMICBI T R &R 71T/, Fi2 2020 - 70 B L HA~D
L ELLMZE ORI TS EL TV D,

In response to the subjective assessment of their financial situation, 49.4% (44.6% 43.1%) of international

undergraduate students and 31.0% (38.5%) of international graduate students selected “very comfortable” or
“somewhat comfortable” respectively. Graduate students who had not been able to enter Japan since enrollment
reported “very uncomfortable” or “somewhat uncomfortable” more frequently than students who were already in
Japan. A certain number of students at the graduate level had already resigned from their jobs and had no source
of income in their home country. They were having financial difficulties since some of them could not receive
their scholarship unless they entered Japan. Please also see 10-4 to see the effect of scholarships on subjective
comfortability.

On the other hand, there was no significant difference in the subjective comfortability among undergraduate
students regardless of their entry status. Compared to the results from AY 2020(70" survey), the subjective

comfortability of undergraduate students slightly improved in this year’s survey.
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HOLME (RRFRI720 R EE) Are you comfortable with your current lifestyle (economically)?

BEoLmE RFRZRRE) (AEMRILA)

Subjective economical comfortablility by entry status

m 2> 75 Y #8775 Very comfortable m 25244 72 77 Somewhat comfortable
= 5@ Normal £ %7 L \»J7Somewhat uncomfortable
m KZEF5 L 75 Very uncomfortable b5 57\ | don't know

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

oo INSONNNBETTws na @
oo EEESECCEANImr w3

S \
S s A e S 25 o
g
71st0 ANt i open S S
710 it o ORI A wa T w0a [
con WEEGHNESTOTwa 0 ws el
o TG Al e SIS 2
-E
Elng
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9-2 LA - X ¥R Income/Expenses

A TSEHS PIRBLIE, AR — B A ARICAE L7228 DR WA EE B DT T & T 72,

223 ARSI BT 28 B I3, FEATE L AAERHA TIE— #2702 L0, FHEOF HIZED T
WO T —HINRIRDGERHLTEND, EHEEEA LT BT E R LETHD, e X FAENE
IZRWTE Y2 A A Bu ) OO TL, FHEOFE HNGITERAL TS, D), T2tz
ETT SR UZBL Tl BFHET S AT o TS A O RLTRY, [Brj0F4ALE
DLHEFIEITSHIT NS D, FIZIT ENENORE GBI - L Z R L 72 2O Z R THD
7edh |, e TERENTIZ,

The analysis on income and expenses was conducted without including data from students who had not yet
entered Japan since their enrollment at UTokyo. Direct comparison to the basic survey result for these items should
be done carefully, as there are some differences in the questions and the date included in the calculation of averages
between two surveys.

For example, when calculating the average income and expenses, students who selected “0” for each item were
also excluded in international student survey. Thus, for example, for "part-time job" income, the figures show the
average for students who have income from part-time job. The table shows the number of students who have listed

their income and expenses in each applicable item, which should be referenced together.
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*INAKREE (157 A¥H) Income (one-month average)

WAKRER (1 A7 -4) 13, S 24203 160,172 1 (182,113 1,155,803 ) Tho7o, RFEFeR FE I,
WA EOFA1T 157,523 [ (161,975 1) | FEFROHLF4:13 215,088 [1 (241,781 1) Tdh-72,

IATRIE, THE 24 - P ZEAE D B | & REE SR G O TR 23D THY | A8 H IS, AT
1%, 77,326 [1 (88,333 [, 81,415 1) . KEFFEATIX 91,261 11 (94,128 1) Toho7=, T /LA NUAN-2) H A
(3. TR, 42,031 (44,737 1, 41,162 F) . REERBeAEL, 47,538 1 (46,713 1) ThH-72,

¥, ENENOHEA N0 ThoTe FAEITFEICINZ THZRW D | USRI e b 2<%
TELT T NAASAMUADHDFAEBFET D,

The average monthly income for undergraduate students was 160,172 yen (182,113 yen/155,803 yen). For
graduate students living on their own, the average monthly income was 157,523 yen (161,975 yen), and for
graduate students living with family, it was 215,088 yen (241,781 yen).

The main sources of income were scholarships/research funding and funds from family in their home country.
The average monthly remittances from families were 77,326 yen (88,333 yen, 81,415 yen) for undergraduate
students and 91,261 yen (94,128 yen) for graduate students. The average monthly income from part-time jobs was
42,031 yen (44,737 yen, 41,162 yen) for undergraduate students and 47,538 yen (46,713 yen) for graduate students.

As students who selected “0” for each item were not included in the averages, some of the students received

neither remittances nor scholarships, and obtained income only through their part-time jobs.

}*B'im%’ﬁﬁ (1 »H ¥¥#J) Expenses (one-month average)‘

SCHARRERIL, 5042 131,094 [1(153,362, 129,448 [1), KRB 1T, A E 542 129,257 I (137,061 1) |
FEFIEDH L5 182,672 11 (190,457 1) Tz, SKHOF3 U EITEFFHTHOOLNTEY, (LEE
RN L 72,258 [1(70,914 [, 47,268 1) . RFBEHL#H 65,275 [1(58,227 1) Tdho7, Efate
FF EAMRA DI, BT S —hOEBO KRR E EAVITINA T, FROME LT, EEto@m W E
HBA 7 —Fad - ELy P ORBEOZENEZOND, EEIZOWTIE, VIBERDZL,

The total expenses were 131,094 yen (153,362 yen, 129,448 yen) for undergraduate students, 129,257 yen

(137,061 yen) for graduate students living on their own, and 182,672 yen (190,457 yen) for graduate students
living with family.

More than half of the students’ expenses went toward rent, and the average rent was 72,258 yen (70,914 yen,
47,268 yen) for undergraduate students, and 65,275 yen (58,227 yen) for graduate students living on their own.
The average rent is increasing possibly due to the overall increase of private apartment rent as well as the recent
increase in the accommodation fees of university dormitories, including the newly opened Mejirodai International

Village, where rent is comparatively high. For more information on housing, please refer to Section VII.
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LA DRI (15 H )  Average monthly income (one-month average)

LEE 4 N
o 25 -
f369 Funds |4& %%QW % BABED |
from family or T TARAE | BEEeE : ZOMIULA | A, .
Lo Scholarship, o . Spouse's B AR Total%
relatives in my Sti Part-time job | Spouse's B Other income
ipend, Research holarshi income
home country. funding or income scholarsnip
from univ.
B4 n 43 51 32 4 58
A4 Undergraduate T Avg. 77,326 117,941 42,031 62,500 160,172
IEHE(R 72 SD 60,300 41,136 37,219 62,500 68,996
EIZ % n 337 376 199 13 10 42 543
— ASingle SEH5 Avg. 91,261 138,391 47,538 96,538 56,500 48,571 157,523
IR 7 SD 62,554 55,159 39,128 62,596 66,251 58,040 64,829
B4 n 2 45 2 11 19 7 57
i o - [
’.‘E%WFJ 15 Avg. 71,136 140,778 74,545 130,000 151,053 52,857 215,088
with family
- IEHE(RZE SD 72,505 56,508 66,169 48,270 91,978 64,798 78,419
REFPBEG ‘
B4 n 13 15 14 1 1 2 23
a A
Z(C)tilﬂf ) Avg. 114,231 123,333 65,714 25,000 150,000 12,500 151,522
TEWER = SD 60,306 72,523 82,668 10,607 73,491
[R5 % n 378 437 237 25 30 51 628
&l Total ) Avg. 91,124 137,986 51,203 108,400 119,500 47,745 162,285
FEHE(R 22 SD 63,466 55,893 46,150 59,244 93,002 57,640 68,681

xR AE DA% FR< Not including students who have not entered Japan
X130 A LLEE, 30 FHELTEEO R HICEA
“More than 300,000 yen” was summed up as 300,000 yen in order to calculate average total income.

[0 IFNA T, FIE BICAFEOZH N H-T-b OO EEF H, “0” was not included in calculations for the average.

& BRI Average monthly expenses (one-month average)

TIFSE - 2 (12
! FRHERQ)
{iﬁf & (’i Academic &t Total
BExpense(do not
include tuition)
B % n 66 65 62 64
224 Undergraduate H) Avg. 72,258 40,923 8,919 131,094
YR 2= SD 38,548 22,602 9,271 52,986
B % n 604 600 594 501
—ASingle | ¥ Avg. 65,275 41,892 10,557 129,257
R 2= SD 25,201 23,210 18,670 48,999
B2 %n 61 60 57 58
o e [
ol ) 88,279 62,533 12,702 182,672
with family
O FRHE{R 72 SD 38,470 35,362 12,374 58,115
REFBEG —
[FIZHn 26 26 25 24
iﬁf ¥ Avg. 64,423 44,615 9,280 126,875
YR 2= SD 22,730 22,844 10,675 61,198
FIZHn 697 692 682 677
A%k Total | SE¥y Avg. 67,017 43,832 10,682 133,620
FEYE(R 72 SD 27,463 25,381 17,985 52,371

X ARANEOFAZERS Not including students who have not entered Japan
) [0JFMNA T, A B IC@FEDOTHE D Do 72b DO B FH . “0” was not included in calculations for the average.
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9-3 WA - X HHERE Changes in income and expenses

IR LSRRI DT, 1998 4R LA SR S ST R A D RIZ LI+ 5 L A F AU 16 J5 i
%, 3 13 I THERB L TR REE(LL TV, FIEAT R O, SRA O FE i F I L > TR H
V.U E DD IRNZ LIS EIEDRE D EDFFHR U B LT T WA RN DD, —J7 . FIRAT )
FHOINT 19 TliE THERZEL T D,
Regarding the average income and expenses per month, compared to results from previous surveys conducted since AY
1998, the income and expenses of single students have not changed significantly, remaining at around 160,000 yen and
130,000 yen, respectively. The average income of students who live with family members varies greatly depending on
the year. This might be due to a relatively small number of applicable students, meaning that the average income is easily
influenced by the household financial situation of certain students. On the other hand, the expenses of students with family
members have generally remained stable at around 190,000 yen.

I - X H#RZE#ER  Income/Expenses
¥275,600

¥241,781

¥220,000 ¥215 088

¥195 200 ¥193,300 ¥190 457

¥182,113 ¥182 672
¥170,000 ¥160.172
' ¥161,975
¥155,803 ' ¥157,523
¥147,300 15336 s
¥128 200 Z24 100 ¥129 448 ‘ ‘ ‘31 ,094 ‘ ‘ ! ¥129 257

HiBsSingle ZEWith HZSingle FkWith AY2018  AY 2020 AY 2021 HigSingle ZfEWith Hi&Single ZZEWith

family family 68th 70th 71stU family family
AY1998 AY2014 AY2019(69thG) AY2021(71stG)
ZEEE (U) + KB (G) (V) KB (G)

m X AKRKE Total income  ® =X HH#%H Total expenses
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X EREHEICDONT

Scholarship Information

RO PR IRE 2T WD AT, SRR AT 26.7%. KB (FFEAEZBRS) TIiE 46.1% TH
0, BEFERLT DOMOREF I ZARZ ST TRV ERIE LI, FRE A T 31%, REFREFET
12 36.1% T o7z, ZHHiE, BB EDOF AL FEORE R Tho7z, K 3 et 6 FILL Lo -3
FEFAEIT, RRIEHISRAE 00 HOINTDLBE T TWDHEREIE LT,

26.7% of undergraduate students, and 46.1% of graduate students (except for research students) reported
receiving a half reduction of their tuition. 31% of undergraduate students and 36.1% of graduate students
answered they were not receiving a scholarship or any other form of financial support. These results are
consistent with previous surveys. Around 30% of master’s students and over 60% of doctoral students selected “I

am receiving enough support” or “I am receiving some”.

10-1 FZEREEROIRIL Tuition Waiver
FRFERI O PG IRAZ T T2 D3 B E 26.7% (24.0%. 29.0%) . RFBE A (WF7EA 4 1<) 46.1%
(40.9%) THY, Wil EOFRE L FREEDRE R TH -T2, 26.7% (24.0%, 29.0%) of undergraduate students and
46.1% (40.9%) of graduate students (not including research students) reported receiving a half reduction of their

tuition. These results are consistent with previous surveys.

2021 EE DRI KFDREBLIRORGLZBIRL TTEEN,

Did you apply for a waiver/reduction of tuition for the 2021 academic year? Were you accepted?

20214E B DR EFHER DRI Waiver/reduction of tuition for the AY 2021

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
284 Undergraduate. JERZEIZ 700 19.8
fEtMaster FENNESANEE 145
B FARkProfessional Degree 26.1
1 --Doctor 1.1
VeI o [7.0 I BT IR EE I LR VAR

Total(Degree program graduate students)

= A ERFUIl waiver
= %A 0 BRHalf reduction
= pRE e > 7-was not accepted
MIETIEZR HEE L7/ 721 did not apply because there was no need
m B35 U720 o 72 et %157 & 971 wanted to apply but was not eligible
m 2 3BR IR did not need to pay tuition because of my scholarship status
m Z DAfOther
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10-2 I*ﬁiﬁﬁ’ﬂi'i%@ﬁ?ﬂ. Current financial suppord

FHAEDIG | BRI CUORNVEANT 31.0%, AL TODFATT 69.0%(62.2% 74.3%) THY,
ZHAGHE DI Z G A AT 117,941 (118,654 1, 110,714 1) ThoTo, KFEFEEFLEDIG | [ 4 - K
OO G- BRI ) 252 1T QRN ERIE LI A1E 36.1% Thhotz, 72720 BB 51EE 13,
HERIZE P EL WD | AR RIXEBEOZAERI AT THO TR, #RFSHRICEL CM4372 3%
ZZT TS THDRRE D XIBITZ T TOD I ERE CTOD AT B HRRFE Tl 3 EIRRE, MRt o4
TIX 6 HZ#z TW5,

The percentage of international undergraduate students who were not receiving a scholarship was 31.0%, and

69.0% (62.2% 74.3%) selected “I am receiving a scholarship”. The average amount received per month was
117,941 yen (118,654 yen, 110,714yen). 36.1% of graduate international students reported that they were not
receiving any scholarships or funding. However, just as many students did not respond to this question, so it is not
possible to say if the results reflect the actual rate of students receiving financial support. Around 30% of master’s

students and over 60% of doctoral students selected “I am receiving enough support” or “I am receiving some”.

BEMRICE S TEOERRKEEPLORENIELRIT TOETD

Are you currently receiving financial support so that you can concentrate on your academic pursuits ?

HETRICES TEOERREENLORFHIIE

Financial support from your country or the university

B 4372 4B A TS | am receiving enough B HAFRE D K H2135% 17TV 5 | am receiving some

AR ZE LTS | am receiving too little FHBITRETHS [ don’t need financial support
(GO 177 e 35.4 38.5
{&+Master 17.6 35.6 26.1
HE P9 RkProfessional Degree 17.4 34.8 34.8
[EEsblveil 209 L 24.8 137
K26 Total  [ININIEZZZ2gemn 31.3 226

10-3 Hﬁiﬁ%@%% Benefits of receiving financial suppord

T5%D B 54.2% D KFFEAENE S22 45T HZEOFREL T, [KEDRRFRI AT ORI &%
RUTz, ZABITHTEE TOFRAR R LB E > T,

75% of undergraduate students and 54.2% of graduate students selected that the benefit of receiving a

scholarship was that it reduced the financial burden on their family. The results are similar to those seen in previous

surveys.

10-4 BZ2EZEDOZHRIRMEBEDSLME Scholarship status and subjective comfortability
RS ELZTHL TORWEAIT BEOLINEEZIEFITHELNEEE TWDFEAERZ N, FZHEL TS
FAEDOPTY, TRRFLN FELN JERETOD AR, AT 12%, RFFRAETIE 21%% DT
%o i EF- O TR, I ALED T AL NUADRWVFEAEIR, RS DA THARTOEEE X ZHD
XREETHDHZER, 9-1 THIRA7=IHT, P FRRFIZIEL, RAETEZEN RSN T o T2k
MNZEp 8 | FERICHEL TWDTEAD,
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Many students who do not receive scholarships or other forms of financial support selected that they feel
extremely uncomfortable with the financial aspect of their current living situation. However, 12% of
undergraduate students and 27% of graduate school students who receive scholarships or other financial support
also selected that they were “somewhat uncomfortable” or “uncomfortable” with their current situation. As the
cost of living rises, students who do not have savings, money sent from home, or income from a part-time job are
finding it difficult to support themselves only with stipends from a scholarship while living in Japan. Also, as
mentioned in 9-1, a number of students had not yet entered the country and were not receiving scholarships at
the time the survey was conducted, which may partially explain why some students with scholarships did not

feel financially comfortable.

R SIIE ABE TRICL o THETI (EBHD 2 OFET)

In what way does receiving a scholarship benefit you? (Select the two most applicable answers)

R{E2LEOBE Benefits of receiving financial support

FREDRE 7 A DMK S D1t reduces the financial burden m 84.3

of my family —————— 54,2 O
1
2 EHPENOBHLAIENTE DIt gives me an easier lifestyle q 36.7
— 5.6
TV SA RIS LA It reduces the amount of hours 1 need to _-sz;_s
work part-time — 101

s

LE 4 /880 % D TR AERY ST - TV Bt lets me maintain my -ﬁé 364
current lifestyle E— 205

200 204

TEHAR 7RI AT 725D THIASIt's a form of reliable income By gzé7

m68th m70th m71stU m69thG m71stG

BoLmE (BENLERE) LRYSEZRINE

Subjective economical comfortablility by scholarship status

m 5>7x Y %75 J7Very comfortable m <22 %8 72 5 Somewhat comfortable
= 5#fNormal %77 L \»J7Somewhat uncomfortable
= KZEFE L 5 Very uncomfortable b5 57\ | don't know
[
s No 11.1 e
H 8
22~ Yes VAR 2NN s 2 103 A
* e
2 28 (U-Total) 10.6 a7
— No 17.9 141
)
B 5
= Yes 19.6 74 |
<08
RFpe (G-Total) IR ZZ s o 18.9 1100
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XI ZJILINAk

Part-time Job Information

RFITOT N ASARDOUEFERRIL, FHE FAEICBOTRFEREFAELOLEIE N Em, BFERT LA
2170 BEE, EAAELHIRT 28 ATEEREZIEI 720, LWV o7 lE AR IV, —F FHAEICB O TL, HEE R
AR BRDO—D2LL THET BN TEY, RFHR=— XD T £ T /LA MEE B B DR 32
ETHD,

The percentage of students who engaged in a part-time job was larger among international undergraduate students than
graduate students. Compared to domestic students, the reason given for holding a part-time job was more likely to be in
order to cover living expenses. However, undergraduate students also engage in part-time jobs to obtain experience,
suggesting the importance of understanding what motivates them to engage in part-time jobs beyond the aspect of
financial need.

11-1 }*7}1//“/1' RO Engaging in a part-time job‘

AN TR 2T NV SA S (1 HLL L) AT -T2 23 o213, AR S E Tl 46.5% (49.4% 57.5%) Th-7e,
TN N LT ZE DD DO TFIHEE R IE, 10.8 FEfH] (SD=9.56) T -7z, HiilA 2020 4 FH A TlE 8.0
EH], 2018 4FEZFHAR TIT 1.4 B THY WEFRROHDFAAEITBIL TE, AEFRRIZ= 0 T ANSE SV Tng,

TSR EOT LA MU H BRI, 42,031 (44,737 1 41,162 ) Thoio, RFEFEREFAEDI L, 7R
ARDUEFRER DN FEATL 65%THY, ENAEIZHARDEL U, TV A MEF R RIL 12.7 FERE(SD=9.61),
HAEYIE 51,203 F (46,713 ) Tho72,

46.5% (49.4%, 57.5%) of international undergraduate students reported holding a long-term part-time job (that lasted
over a month) outside of the university.

They reported their working hours as 10.8 hours (SD=9.56) per week and earned a monthly average of 42,031 yen
(44,737yen 41,162 yen) from these jobs. The AY 2020 survey showed 8.0 hours and the AY 2018 survey showed 11.4
hours, so the amount of time that students are working at their part-time job is approaching pre-pandemic levels.

For international graduate students, 65% reported that they did not hold a part-time job. This percentage is larger than
that of domestic students. Graduate students that did have a part-time job reported working 12.7 hours (SD=9.61) per
week, and earning a monthly average of 51,203 yen (46,713 yen) .

BE 1ERICT AASAIERITUVELRZD,
About your engagement in a part-time job outside the university in the past one year.

2E KR
Undergraduate Graduate

n % n %
MRS (1 A LLE) 7 3A % L7z Long-term (continued over amonth) 37 42.0 219 21.4
FEERFRY (1 2 A A0) 7123 A 1% L7z Short-term (less than a month) 6 6.8 86 8.4
HEIEHIZ2 T LS A LR RFHI T LA N [ 7 LTz

4 4.5 53 5.2
Both long-term and short-term
L7237 Did not hold a part-time job 41 46.6 665 65.0
/gt Subtotal 88 100.0 1,023  100.0
4[] 2 No answer 29 - 85
#&l Total 117 - 1,108 -
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11-2 ’*7)1// SM1MDBR Purpose of engaging in a part-time job‘

B FEOT NANAMEF B RE, TEEEEZBRS T2 148.9%(53.2% 42.9%) . [HESRERD729 127.7%
(25.5% 26.5%) . ["FAEATEEHL 720 117.0% (12.8% 22.4%) Th-olo, ENAELLRLEEEREMETLH
HICT NS T D RN MEIILARIN S B 508, [FAAETEZZELTe7o | AR INU T3, 2020 4
FEFRARF (T IR0 T NS T DT EN R S 7o) JObEIEL TWD, o758 AR, TR
R BRI TT A ASAREATIEAD 27.7%H 00, KRB 4 (16.9%) LT D LMW ElE ThD,

REFBEEDT N ASAMEF BT, EEREZBRT20164.3%(61.3%) . [HE2RRO72116.9%(17.2%) | [
R 2R EBRT2019.8% (5.5%) | THAEATEZRL T 729 15.9% (8.7%) Th-o7e,

EWAELHET D8, AIEBEME T D707 NASA AT PN FleanF /i 2019 FEIZFE L 7=
BELLADE, TR ¥R E ) 2B e BET 2R AEDOEIE A TRY, BEIED EWEEDRT LN
ANEATH>TODEBEZLND, FEE AL 28, RFBERFAEDIIIN, [ETEE |2 HIL LT VA M
FEOFIE D E,

The most frequently selected reason undergraduate students gave for why they were engaging in a part-time job was,
“to earn money to support my life” 48.9% (53.2%, 42.9%), followed by “to gain work experience” 27.7% (25.5%, 26.5%),
and “to further enjoy my student life” 17.0% (12.8% 22.4%) . Compared to domestic students, more international students
engage in part-time jobs to financially support themselves. The percentage of students who selected “to further enjoy my
student life” increased from the previous survey conducted in AY 2020 when students were unable to engage in part-time
jobs due to the pandemic. There were considerably more undergraduate students (27.7%) than graduate students (16.9%)
who selected “to gain work experience” as a reason for engaging in a part-time job.

The most common reason for graduate students to engage in a part-time job was “to earn money to support my life,”
which was chosen by 64.3% (61.3%), followed by “to gain work experience” 16.9% (17.2%), “to pay tuition” 9.8%
(5.5%), and “to further enjoy my student life” 5.9% (8.7%). More international graduate students selected covering
necessary daily expenses as a reason for engaging in a part-time job compared to domestic students. The percentage of
international students who are holding part-time jobs in order to support their daily lives and pay tuition has been
increasing, which shows that students with greater need are likely to have part-time jobs. Compared to undergraduate
students, more graduate students engage in part-time jobs to financially support themselves.

TARANE LT BRIXENIZHT7-0E T 0> Why are you doing your part-time job?

TAMeL7= BB Purpose of engaging in a part-time job

m AE{EE 2 F7< 72 To earn money to support my life

2% Undergraduate 48.9 13 17 277 2|1

B R 2 O 2R T2 To pay tuition /other
education expenses

FAEARIE A A LT 728 To further enjoy my student life
—

2 REBR D725 To gain work experience

=Dt Other
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XII KEADEZE Expectations from the University

PR AEDRIZL, REOTIED TR UE | [ HGE TRITONIEEDILTE 7oL | FRFEEIZE T2 EN
EALICALIE L 7o, E7o, TEIBMEOHERE | TGRSR |13, 280 - RFEPBAELBIC, BPEDPHESEETIHDOTHY,
[HARNFALORZ S X, LIRS 8 Eo T D, Thas ek | F ONEALIE, K T LIIRRED iV VT
WDD, FX L NATERRVIREED B FAENREIERICE o T e — R EB 2 Hivd,

International undergraduate students’ expectations for teaching and classes are generally strong, and items such as
“improving teaching methods” and “classes that can be taken in English” have been ranked high.

Both undergraduate and graduate students showed strong expectations for areas that pertain to internationalization and
financial support. Expectations for “opportunities to interact with Japanese students” have been stronger since the
pandemic. Items such as “improvement of campus facilities” have been selected less, which is probably due to the
conditions that prevented many international students from being able to study on campus.

REFEANFCEEUNZERHIRF T DL TI D, YTIEDLDE 3 DETETRA TS,

What are your requests and expectations of the University of Tokyo? (Select up to 3)

FHAEWL) REBE(G)
B 3

EFEROHDRRE . %  Ranking | 70th 68th | %  Ranking | 69th

Options for international student versions only
E B HEE Increased internationalization 20.5% 1 1 2 20.4% 3 2
L DI E R IRZR E R SR DO TRE
Better opportunities to receive scholarships, tuition 17.9% 2 3 6 34.1% 1 1
reduction, or economic assistance
%‘x%_@jﬂﬁ@j:j% i3 Developing and improving 17.1% 3 2 3 11.6% 8 7
teaching methods
* 25 TSV N

H KA%E&@)&{HL&EF@Mﬁ Increased 16.2% 4 7 12 | 21.2% 2 3
opportunities to interact with Japanese students
*REE TR OISR EDILS e 0
Increasing the classes that can be taken in English 15.4% > 12 10 16.6% 6 6
J1VF 27 L0k Changes/updates to the curriculum — 14.5% 6 5 1 4.7% 18 21
WS MH 5D 3% Better support for studying abroad 13.7% 7 4 7 17.0% 5 5
i B i o T i i
RRECRBEORR 8.5% 8 24 15 | 125% 7 15
Better research labs or classrooms
2o S Y S AH 2T — £ iti
AR LR XX AR NI —I O FE5E Opportunities 8.5% 9 9 13 9.1% 9 12

for students to network and support each other
Ve VY :F :

AR 8.5% 10 18 19 | 52% 16 10

Better counseling or advising resources

ENTO HAGESE OB OYEFE Increased

L 1.7% 11 20 21 9.1% 10 13

opportunities for Japanese language study on campus
D NEE 00 FE i Smaller class sizes 6.8% 12 17 16 1.6% 22 23
I 3 ¢ gt o
TR AR SR SO e AR ukﬁl%ﬁ_b@jﬁ?% 51% 13 6 9 17.1% 4 8
Better career support services
*H 7&)\?%&4#\%5;5@267‘5&%0)%% Increased 5.1% 14 16 17 | 420 21 11
opportunities to attend classes with Japanese students
w2 o L SOfE A () 2 i i

TN T B O T LOIETE English options 43% 15 19 20 | 6.4% 12 14
for on-campus procedures or documentation
B AL 7 DFEFE Improvement of faculty 4.3% 16 11 11 | 4.2% 20 20
FAEBIROME 0 0
Greater consideration of student-led autonomy 4.3% 17 22 23 1.3% 23 22
ii_;ty D ETHR Increased opportunities to contribute to 3.4% 18 8 4 6.9% 11 4
T % F% A > 755 Improvement of campus facilities 3.4% 19 15 5 5.9% 15 9
X #fE D F£ 32 Improvement of libraries 2.6% 20 13 8 5.0% 17 18

EVN N — =

ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ ux’ﬂ%ﬁét/& HEEEDTEH Better health 2 6% 21 14 14 | a6% 19 17
advising or services from the Health Service Center
* N S0P KA EK 2 ==

POV AMRE IO D SR Language g g0 5p | 13 19 | 63% 13 10
options for on-campus counseling services
*EILZE 178 RS ini i

FHER NIZBT HIEEER R OILEFE Administrative 0.9% 23 23 22 | 6.0% 14 16

procedures that can be completed in English
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RLDEKRIETES TODRUAN AR D, ZHHDRFHIL, 2u T RIS RENTE b DO TH 7228, 71 [8]5H
EIZBW T, TORERSLICHEICH LN,

FIA TR T RYGYEIL R . — BB AEL TRV, BIEE 22 E 19.7%., R4 30.3%
[ZDIFESTUW e, BHRRRIT, 2O AERBUSHRSEEREN TV D, SHICAELZRHICE T | AAATE
IZB T HHIFRDLN B> TIY , ZRHDB A ZILA VAR ARLE - B DA, B2 DA KT TWD, ik
TEENCREL T, BAREWNSN TOF U7 ORI A2 S/ 2T, EREIRO 7 1w 2038 HEL 220 VEfiF (T[] &
o0, MEBERFEHRE FICALTRWIRELZOND, Foan T izl T, BHARNFEAELZR T oS0,
HARGEZ A 2R A HI RSN TS 2813, T U7 BIRICL BT HEE 201D, ZTHDRIZHOWThH, &
REAANCINTIE R LFET . XEEIT > TUOKIERRETH A,

¥, P EDOARFRIROHI, FIELREELRDFHITREN TELT | AEOMA FENHFEER B~ H]
RN EER Lo TS, — HEFHRELTHAZRSHA L, U ~DBLEH T L 74N Z TRY, Fii
A CTHAGENZLEELRWD, BARFEZ A2 SIE~DRLBmWAEITD a0, FEDII L =—RLH
DMIHRSTC ARGEEE R0, Fr v/ SATORZIMER DIRHHI DWW T §IEHEEIT > TV EREETH A,

FZEFREIC B QI A AE O R E X ENAEL R THRE WL O Th o7, Fio, MEFRREO2A 1T, BREFM
REEEZIT CODREAENREL BFHTRELEW, 72720, BREELRZHOEEDEIT, ESLREER
KU THRY, FRAEEZIT TODFAEOHRICYH, —ERE R A KL WA FAERARLND, Yffis o+
T, BESEEOIHFEI LA L TEL T, BREOFEDOINAD I FE Ak TELZRAITNER D0,
BEopLr | TV SA MU ALY, BFERE | O NFEZ AT RDE WO IR E N E O
X BEWICARL B2 WIR IS 5,

AN LU TARFETERICERTEDLIONT, BBELTDRAEITRFHISHRZIT > TOKEEbIT, AEHE

FlzxtL, P AEIRICE T 23 AN T AE @A H B MESh D L0560, +a7 M2 L TR FICERD 589
LT EL HERRETH D,
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Results from the AY 2021 (71st) Survey for International Students

The 71st survey was the first integrated survey conducted for all UTokyo students, including both undergraduate and
graduate students, domestic students, and international students. In particular, the international student survey provides
valuable data on the actual living conditions of international students, who have been exposed to many hardships due to
various pandemic-related restrictions over the two years since the spread of COVID-19.

The results show that international students are generally more satisfied with the academic and research environment
at UTokyo compared to their domestic peers, but they are also more anxious and experience more mental health
instabilities than domestic students, making their study abroad experience a highly anxious one. These findings were also
seen before the pandemic but have become even more prominent in the 71st survey.

Furthermore, at the time the survey was conducted, 19.7% of international undergraduate students and 30.3% of
international graduate students answered that they had not been in Japan since the pandemic. The survey results are also
strongly influenced by these conditions. Depending on their time of entry to Japan, students have faced various restrictions
on their student lives, which have different impacts on their mental health and experiences with anxiety and distress.
These factors are still negatively impacting the students’ experience.

Job-hunting process is usually complicated and requires additional time for preparation as many international students
seek employment opportunities both in Japan and outside of Japan. However, many students did not seem to have enough
information. Limited opportunities to interact with Japanese students and speak Japanese during pandemic may also have
a negative impact on their career development. It will be important to continue to closely monitor the actual situation and
provide necessary support.

The reasons students gave for choosing the UTokyo were not significantly different from those in previous years, with
the reputation of the university and expectations for the excellent research environment being the deciding factors. On
the other hand, an increasing number of students selected an interest in Japanese culture as their reason for choosing Japan
as a study abroad destination. Although many students do not require Japanese language proficiency for academic
purposes, they are still interested in learning the language. It will be important to continue to provide opportunities for
Japanese language study and social interactions on campus that meet the needs and interests of these students.

International students show generally higher satisfaction with academic supervision than their domestic peers. Doctoral
students also have a high level of financial satisfaction, as many of them receive financial support. However, students
who have not yet received scholarship or other financial support feel difficulty with their living conditions. Among
scholarship recipients, there are also students who express a certain degree of financial difficulty.

While the cost of living is rising, stipends from scholarships have not increased, and most of the students cannot rely
solely on their family income to support their financial needs to study in Japan.

Therefore, compared to students who have multiple sources of income, such as scholarships, part-time job income,
remittances from their family and savings, students who are more dependent on only one of these sources are more likely
to be financially unstable. It remains an important issue to provide financial support to those students in need so that they
feel financially secure enough to continue their study. It is also important to make sure the prospective students are well
informed of the cost of studying in Japan in advance, so they can be more financially prepared when they plan to study at
UTokyo.

57



FOARE: 7 a—rLep o S AHEEATHS EFMEBE =
International Education Support Office, Division for Global Campus Initiatives, The University of Tokyo
RS 2 A
February, 2023

58



¥ Appendix

1 EARIEIE Basic Information

FEE RERea
Undergraduate Graduate
n % n %

14 Ist Year 45 385

24 2nd Year 27 23.1
e 34 3rd Year 31 26.5
Undergraduate (n=117) 44 4th Year 14 12.0

54 5th Year 0 0.0

6 4 6th Year 0 0.0

145 1st Year 312 56.8
-t Master (=549) 24 2nd Year 26 412

34 3rd Year 6 1.1

A1 No answer 5 0.9

145 1st Year 14 583
iffiﬂioﬁzl j:;ree 2 2nd Year 9 375

34 3rd Year 1 42

14 Ist Year 8 250

24 2nd Year 12 375
BESE BLERE 34 3rd Year 9 281
Iv)e‘z:g::;r;g;daf; e 44 4th Year 1 0.1
pharmaceutical (n=32) SEHE Sth Year 0 0.0

6 FLE 6th Year or above 1 0.1

EiiE]RAS No answer 1 0.1

14 Ist Year 150 380

24 2nd Year 112 284
— 35 3rd Year 80 20.3
boct;i%n: 304 44 4th Year 29 74

54 5th Year 19 4.8

6 FLE 6th Year or above 2 0.5

RN No answer 2 0.5
#E[O1Z No answer (n=0) 0 0.0
B4 RS (n=109) 109 9.8
A&t Total 117 1000 1,108  100.0
FTE=ED Faculty/College e AL BrEE AL ok

Number of students % Response % Response rate

BEFRBRT) Arts and Science (Junior) 146 455 2 359 28.8
TEEED Engineering 46 143 27 23.1 58.7
PEAK Program(Rill)  PEAK (Junior Division) - - 18 154 -
pitie il Science 17 53 7 6.0 412
D Letters 14 44 5 43 35.7
SEEEED Law 9 2.8 4 34 444
RAFED Economics 13 4.0 4 34 30.8
PEAK Program(#£8)  PEAK (Senior Division) - - 4 34 -
BEFTR(RE) Arts and Science (Senior) 63 19.6 3 2.6 48
BEFED Education 2 0.6 2 1.7 100.0
SRR Pharmaceutical Sciences 2 0.6 1 0.9 50.0
B -BES Agriculture Veterinary Sciences 9 2.8 0 0 0.0
At Total 321 100.0 117 100.0 36.4
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FR/ERFZ2% Graduate School EEepl Ll B Ll B
Number of students % Response % Response rate
TFRIAFR Engineering 1,350 31.6 307 27.7 22.7
FrBIERIRRAEIERAZTRL  Frontier Sciences 593 139 166 150 28.0
BFEMEIFIZR Agricultural and Life Sciences 406 9.5 120 108 29.6
& UEHZER Arts and Sciences 369 8.6 109 9.8 295
R HITR Science 273 6.4 63 57 23.1
B T S REZTR I;fhﬁ ?2;; Seience and 256 6.0 59 53 230
EFRuITR Medicine 188 44 56 5.1 29.8
AR IR Humanities and Sociology 165 3.9 51 4.6 309
NHEBERFHES Public Policy 165 39 46 42 279
SRR Interdisciplinary Information 158 37 41 37 259
Sciences
BEFZTR Economics 136 32 34 3.1 25.0
BEFHTE Education 55 1.3 24 22 43.6
EEBURFEZUR Law and Politics 77 1.8 19 1.7 24.7
HEERIEHZER Mathematical Sciences 27 0.6 8 0.7 29.6
BERe Sy i S Pharmaceutical Sciences 56 13 4 0.4 7.1
Ei ]2 No answer - - 1 0.1 0.1
CHI Total 4274 100.0 1,108 100.0 259
“F88 Undergraduate ~ KPt Graduate
5 Male 67 573 626 56.5
PRI T Female 49 419 468 42
Sex Z it Other 0 0.0 7 0.6
Ei ]2 No answer 1 0.9 7 0.6
A Total 117 100.0 1,108 100.0
HE China 53 453 724 65.3
CES Korea 23 19.7 64 5.8
ZFOMEFTF  Eastern Asia besides China or Korea) 6 5.1 46 42
Hmro7 Southeast Asia 17 14.5 111 10.0
HEE-HME o7 South Asia 4 34 36 32
Primary s Middle East 2 1.7 12 1.1
country or
region of 7 )H Afiica 1 09 13 12
nationality ~ FRJM Europe 5 43 42 3.8
FET7=7 Oceania 1 09 2 02
e North America 3 26 36 32
EREP S Middle East 2 1.7 19 1.7
mEE No answer 0 0.0 3 0.3
&t Total 117 100.0 1,108 100.0
Fih Age  FHIE(SD) Ave. (SD) 214 (SD=2.69) 26.8 (SD=3.5)

(EFEBD A Undergraduate students only)
AZERFORIEE Enrollment

n %
X1 HSS1 9 7.7
XII HSS1I 7 6.0
pralll HSS I 32 274
b3 | NSI 31 26.5
THIT NSII 29 24.8
FHIIT NS I 2 1.7
N/AQG FEXUHHA)  N/A (Transferred in 3rd year) 5.1
£ No answer 1 0.9
CEL 117 100.0
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(KPR A Graduate students only)
FITEOTWS X /RRIFEESTEH Which campus do you primarily attend?

n %
B -BAE - 7% EF Hongo- Yayoi* Asano 531 48.1
B35 1 Komaba I 92 8.3
Bm35 11 Komaba II 76 6.9
8 Kashiwa 139 12.6
ZDH Other 41 3.7
FEABELTULVALY Not entered Japan yet 226 20.5
/N5t Subtotal 1,105 100.0
#EEZ No answer 3 -
BEt Total 1,108 -

(&R Graduate students only)
BEMEEIOTNICYTEEYESTH? Which of the following applies to your area of study/research?

n %
3% HSS Humanities and Social Sciences 310 28.0
I8 STEM Science, Technology and Medicine 787 71.0
£ No answer 11 1.0
CEl Total 1,108 100.0

2020 ££ 4 AHv5 2021 ££ 12 BOBDOAERRE Circumstances regarding your entry into Japan from Apr. 2020 to Dec. 2021

“F8B Undergraduate KF¢ Graduate

n % n %

AFR—ESHBEANZAELTLVEL Thave not been able to enter Japan at all since entering UTokyo. 23 19.7 334 30.3
FHRAEAENT=A, S1FBAIZL VS My initial entry into Japan was delayed, but now I am in Japan. 19 162 188 17.0
2020 FIZBAETE RO ORI S HHN, SIEANND s 43 31 )8
There was a period of time when I could not reenter Japan in 2020, but now I am in Japan. ' '
BAEDOHIRRAVER R o= R (2020 FELIRE)IZ, —RISEL=

. . . 17 14.5 90 8.2
I returned home during the time reentry was no longer restricted (after summer 2020).
FoEAARWNT—RIFEHL TLVRLY Thave been in Japan the entire time without returning home. 46 393 440 399
ZDOfth Other 7 6.0 21 1.9
#E[AZF No answer 0 0.0 4 -
A&t Total 117 100.0 1,108 100.0
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I EHEOOF 94 IIL ABLEDFZEIZDUNVT Influence of the Spread of COVID-19

BRI I IV RBREAETER N TORRZ e HIRRI&, SHRT=DATEEDLSBREERIFLTOETH, HTULEDILEDZETIDBEATEILY,
How have you been affected by the spread of COVID-19? Select the most applicable answer

BHDOF)TH
BB ERiEAEN JLIN 3
PR ER KRR O RAL B DA AL AL T ILINANARC K & - -
Your career DEER AOREERAE DINA RIBEEDOEZLA
e development, job Your relationship v ‘ al 'Jd Income from your part ~ The way to spend your
(%50 Undergraduate) hunting and/or with your family (;ur melnh T:llq time job and/or your leisure time
sical heal
continuing your and/or friends Py family
education

n % n % n % n % %
ETHLVEZE Strongly positively affecting 1 0.9 35 1 0.9 1 0.9 35
KWRZE Positively affecting 12 104 15 13.0 7 6.1 3 26 13 113
EBibEEHE A7) Neither negatively nor positively affecting 38 33.0 32 278 25 21.7 56 487 30 26.1
B2 Negatively affecting 42 36.5 52 452 62 539 36 31.3 45 39.1
ETHENEE Strongly negatively affecting 22 19.1 12 104 20 174 19 16.5 23 20.0
fE[AZ No answer 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 -
A&t Total 117 - 117 - 117 - 117 - 117 -
(KEPe Graduate)
ETHRLFZE Strongly positively affecting 47 43 39 35 26 24 25 23 37 34
KUVFZZ Positively affecting 61 5.5 96 8.7 46 42 47 43 103 94

51 S ALY Neith tivel itivel

EBBELZALY Neither negatively nor positvely 5, 5 ¢ 389 353 363 329 437 397 245 223
affecting
B2 Negatively affecting 418 379 393 35.7 445 404 388 353 422 384
ETHENRE Strongly negatively affecting 273 24.8 184 16.7 222 20.1 203 18.5 293 26.6
fE[AZ No answer 5 - 7 - 6 - 8 - 8 -
&5t Total 1,108 - 1,108 - 1,108 - 1,108 - 1,108 -

AU BBETmRLTOET D, HTITEDENDE—DFA TSI, Are you satisfied with the classes held online? Select the most applicable answer.
“FBB Undergraduate Ke#EBe Graduate

n % n %
AU TARELEZITTUVELY 1do not take any classes held online. 1 0.9 78 7.1
FEL TS Satisfied 27 235 252 229
PAHEL TS Somewhat satisfied 37 322 326 29.7
EBBELE AR Can't say either way 21 183 180 164
PORFETHSD Somewhat unsatisfied 20 174 182 16.6
T THD Unsatisfied 9 7.8 81 74
/N5t Subtotal 115 100.0 1,099 100.0
#E[EZF No answer 2 - 9 -
A&t Total 117 - 1,108 -

RO AL RRBRPFEAUNEY., BERDUEARIRo=E L0, EDKSITIREMRBERLELE T, HTITFDEDERA TSN,
‘Which of the following do you think is the best lecture form after the COVID-19 pandemic is under control? Select the most applicable answer.

“F8B Undergraduate

REFE Graduate

n % n %
AT ARZEDF All classes taught online 16 139 222 202
FTERZEDH All classes taught in person 28 243 188 17.1
AU TAAZZELNEIRZEDHHA Both in-person and online classes 70 60.9 672 61.1
ZDH Other 1 0.9 18 1.6
/NGt Subtotal 115 100.0 1,100 100.0
A1 No answer 2 - 8 -
&5 Total 117 - 1,108 -
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(CKEBZNDH  Graduate Only)

FEOOT AL ARBRPHEDTCBICRYBIERA R TUIY, BIFEHEE RE B S5 E TR oY\ o =RABEHYEL = ?

‘What impact has the novel Coronavirus pandemic had on your research? Has it caused you to stop your research or change your research plans?

FZELBWNEFEAFELT
PR y HOELER YRE (B VA Of/RFERT e =
jc.% &5 e &‘t?bt% ’Z. ﬁ\)ﬁf J?{ﬁf“ =S io?\“ B EVANSTE /ﬁ(%EF"C%o WEE No A%
Significant , 750N Tean’t 720N Minimal — (F7&80LY No 7=)Not Applicable
) Some impact . . . answer Total
impact say either way impact impact at all (Tenrolled after 2021/1
was on leave)
268 323 103 140 53 197 24 1,108
AY2020
% 24.7 29.8 9.5 129 49 182 - 100.0
260 425 130 210 59 11 13 1,108
AY2021
% 23.7 38.8 119 19.2 54 1.0 - 100.0

I AZE-#ZZDL\T University Enrollment, Plan of Study

(38D # Undergraduate Only)

HET=OHERIZDLTHEELE T, Where did you graduate from high school?

n %
HAEROER Within Japan 8 7.0
BAENDERR Outside of Japan 106 93.0
ZDAts Other 0 0.0
fE[AZ No answer 3 -
A5t Total 117 -
(38D Undergraduate Only)
AAHAEIZDLVTHEEIELE Y, About your stay in Japan
n %
FEBERNZITo/=2EE7%LY 1Thave never been to Japan yet. 17 14.9
KEFAFEFERH =BT 1came to Japan when I enrolled at the University of Tokyo 35 30.7
KEFEAFRNZHAARTERLZEDEH S 1lived in Japan prior to enrolling at the University of Tokyo 62 544
#E[EZF No answer 3 -

BET Total

FERKAAFRNC BRI AEFL TVRERER AL, AFRINFRDSEL THBEALZIL,
If you lived in Japan prior to enrolling at the University of Tokyo, please answer the length of time below.

5B Undergraduate KPR Graduate
(n=62) (n=768)
n % n %
6 7 2R3  less than 6 months 12 19.4 217 283
1 FE5K5 less than 1 year 15 242 52 6.8
1 FE35K less than 1.5 years 6 9.7 78 102
2 R less than 2 years 3 438 40 52
3 K less than 3 years 6 9.7 109 142
4 R less than 4 years 5 8.1 78 10.2
5 FFRH less than 5 years 3 438 65 8.5
6 TR less than 6 years 1 1.6 49 6.4
7 EER less than 7 years 1 1.6 34 44
8 ZFK less than 8 years 1 1.6 18 23
9 FEK less than 9 years 5 8.1 13 1.7
10 £k less than 10 years 2 32 3 0.4
10 ZELAE longer than 10 years 2 32 12 1.6
&5t Total 62 100.0 768 100.0
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(CKEBZNDH  Graduate Only)
FRAHATHANAZEL=DENDTThY CEBOLIRATHofI5a1d, FEPAFR)

‘When did you first enroll at the University of Tokyo? (If you entered UTokyo as an undergraduate student, please select the enrollment period.)

n %
Autumn 2021 F 237 218
Spring 2021 & 186 17.1
Autumn 2020 FX 165 152
Spring 2020 & 125 115
Autumn 2019 FX 94 8.7
Spring 2019 & 68 6.3
Autumn 2018 FX 46 42
Spring 2018 Z& 35 32
Autumn 2017 FX 41 3.8
Spring 2017 Z& 19 1.8
Autumn 2016 FX 15 14
Spring 2016 & 19 1.8
Autumn 2015 F 9 0.8
Spring 2015 & 9 0.8
Autumn 2014 FX 3 0.3
Spring 2014 & 7 0.6
Before 2013 Autumn FX 7 0.6
/&t Subtotal 1,085 100.0
A No answer 23 -
&%t Total 1,108 -

(CRKEBEDH  Graduate Only)

RRAKRKA R AFLUIERREEIEN TTHY, Which degree program was the first degree program that you have enrolled at UTokyo?

n %
SFERIEREREASIEEEL TLVD s )1
I'have joined UTokyo first as an Undergraduate program student
1ETRREASTEEEL TLVSD Thave joined UTokyo first as a Master's program student 708 643
BRI AVSTEEEL TUVD Thave joined UTokyo first as a Professional degree program student 23 2.1
BRREASTEEEL TULVS Thave joined UTokyo first as a Doctoral program student 246 223
IRTE. KEZFTATHY., N E TR ARFE CIERRRR R CEEEL =T E7a 01 92
I am currently a research student and have never been enrolled in a degree program
/INET Subtotal 1,101 100.0
#R[EE No answer 7 .
A&t Total 1,108 -

Bl L CTHEAERAFERRIFZENIZHYETH (3 DLIEIR) Why did you choose to study in Japan? (Select up to three reasons)

FED PN
Undergraduate Graduate
n % n %
1 BFOEMAFELEZHD Japan is a country with developed economy, technology, etc. 44 376 462 417
2 BOIZESTRERMEA S HEB oAV T thought it would enhance my future prospects 53 453 539 48.6
3 BHHEHIZEET HEL RILAEMDf=hD The level of research in my field of specialization is high in Japan 41 35.0 543 49.0
4 BAFECBASUEIZER UM G of=hS 1 was interested in the Japanese language and culture 63 53.8 549 495
5 BEFEROTEEDENDRNER ST s 128 141 127
As Chinese characters are used in Japan, I thought the language barrier would be less
6 BANTOTIZHBETZADS Because Japan is located in Asia 10 8.5 118 10.6
7 BEREEEBST=HVS 1thought Japan was a safe country 28 239 264 23.8
8 FIRCHRMNBANFELTLSHD My family and/or relative was living in Japan 5 43 31 2.8
9 BODEECTREDERS TEIZ BAZEA TNz 1 was already in Japan for my work and/or my family reasons 7 6.0 14 1.3
10 e REGENBANEFL TSNS Senior students and/or friends are also studying in Japan 12 103 72 6.5
11 SNEEGIEESTHEL M 7= 1 wanted to study abroad regardless of the country 12 103 72 6.5
12 HEIRYH R RS REL DA B ARDKREFETH =D 5 128 133 120
I was offered a scholarship to study in Japan before receiving one in any other country
13 ZDfth Other 5 43 36 32
HEt Total 310 2,974
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AFEFLL THRRAFELBAFEBREENCHYETH (D LPEER)
‘Why did you choose to study at the University of Tokyo? (Select up to three reasons)

i KB Graduate
Undergraduate

n % n %
1 BHETCOFHIEAEL HS Tt was considered a good university in my home country 36 30.8 415 375
2 HLEDENKEEMNS Itis a well-known university 68 58.1 643 580
3 MRS T ERIOKFELDS Tt has a high world ranking 66 56.4 655 59.1
4 FHETHEHEFDE TOMIUKEAMEN T SHD The level of research in my field of specialization is high 52 444 573 51.7
5 BEOKFER RN ®HDMD It had an exchange program with my university at home 2 1.7 30 2.7
6 BEDORKFEDHEHHE, BNLTN=HD A faculty member from a university in my home country 3 6 - 79
recommended or introduced it to me
7 BARZWOBEYELAHERE, BN TN =AYS  An acquaintance in Japan recommended or introduced it to me 4 34 60 54
8 BEFETHATEERHRDT=MD The organization that awarded me a scholarship selected it 2 1.7 32 29
9 AFRNHEZETHEHREL TLV=AYS Treceived a scholarship before I enrolled 15 12.8 65 59
10 ZRZRDOFEN B FI=HS 1believed it would be advantageous in terms of finding employment after graduation 24 20.5 232 20.9
11 HIBERISEMAH KL \HYS Geographical conditions were good 11 9.4 79 7.1
12 RFEEFRLEL T =D ANL M 2f=HS [ wanted to enroll at another university, but was not accepted 1 0.9 11 1.0
13 f=FE=EFEELIAS T, FHZIEHIEZ0 Thave no particular reason other than I was accepted 9 7.7 33 3.0
ZDMh Other 2 1.7 30 2.7
A&t Total 295 2,945

CKERRDHA  Graduate Only)
BANZETHD, RRAAFETIETE, BATEAREHEL TVELIZA, HTIRSEDET R TFTYIL TR,
What kind of activities did you engage in from the time of your arrival in Japan until enrollment at the University of Tokyo? Check all that apply.

n %
1 FZAELTLVELY Thave not entered Japan yet. 338 30.5
2 A% CIZAZEL= 1have enrolled in the University immediately after arrival. 423 382
3 BAARGEATHRIERL TUL V= 1 was studying Japanese at a Japanese language school. 147 133
4 BADSEFEFERCHARL TL V= 1was studying a high school in Japan 5 0.5
5 AARDMBORFETHFRL TLV= [ was studying at another university in Japan 142 12.8
6 FirELTHARNTHELTL V= [ was staying in Japan as a member of my family. 10 0.9
7 EEOCSHDOYHEZETHAEL TL V= 1was staying in Japan working, training, etc. as an employee of company. 34 3.1
8 Z£Mfth Others 66 6.0
A5t Total 1,165
(ZEPDH Undergraduate Only)
A BEEITHEFT HFEIH I NTERFE RO TUOELD ENMDERIRL TS,
Had you decided on a Faculty or Department at the time of your enrollment? Select the most applicable answer.
n %
FRIEF THRDTL V= Thad decided on a Faculty and Department 68 59.6
FERDHREDTL V= Thad only decided on a Faculty 8 7.0
FEB- R I RO TLVEH 7= Thad not decided on either 6 53
AR SHEF T D50 SFRIARE ST V= My Faculty and Department were decided for me upon enrollment 32 28.1
/N5t Subtotal 114 100.0
#E[EZF No answer 3 -
AT Total 117 -
(KZEBRD#  Graduate Only)
FEORFBR-AZLEBRIZ, ENIZHEYETH, @ DLAPHER)
‘What are your reasons for enrolling in a graduate school at the University of Tokyo? (Select up to 2)
n %
= 7S BRI HifTa F1Z DI+ %72 [ want to obtain a high level of expertise and techniques 782 70.6
KELEDHZT B BERAEDHEL T I want to work as a researcher or faculty at a university, etc. 403 364
EEDHFZEREHE LT I want to work as a researcher for a company 138 125
REOHRCEN T8 (BE HAHNIEARTHESEEL TS LV=I5E)] want to utilize the knowledge at my current job 60 54
FERREEIETE T RRTRBOMAA G, o= 18 14
There were no employment prospects when I completed my undergraduate or master’s program
FAZEE S 57=8 [ wanted to get a degree 308 2738
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HAIZEENTES8EH - EE% 51221157z 1 wanted to obtain the ability and qualifications to contribute back to society 300 27.1
4 = BRYIEZARUN T don’t have a particular reason 12 1.1
TDAt Other 11 1.0
A&t Total 2,052

(ZEBDH Undergraduate Only)
EZORE(RE)L, FEEYTLED, ENMDEBIRL TS,

Were you able to select your department or program as planned? Select the most applicable answer.

n %

HEBYARTE (RE)LT= It went according to my plan 65 57.0
(FEFHEBYFRE (HNE)LT= It went mostly according to my plan 12 10.5
FAEEY T A o7= Tt did not go according to my plan 2 1.8
ANFHACHEF T 2F R FRDRE > THYERBROT RN ThHor= 9 167
My Faculty and Department were decided for me upon enrollment, so this did not apply '
FHEFNE RAREFETIHVTEA

. Lo . .. N 13 114
I 'am in the junior division /I will not join the senior division from next semester
WAFEDT=HFZZELAELY N/ATam transfer student 3 2.6
#E[A1ZF No answer 3 -
HEt Total 117 -

(38D Undergraduate Only)
BAAREL TV FR - FREGFERISHRL TOE T, EMn 1 DERIRL TS,
Are you satisfied with your current Faculty or Department? Select the most applicable answer.

n %
FEL TS Satisfied 45 39.8
FHHEL TS Somewhat satisfied 36 319
EBBEEHEE AR Neither satisfied nor unsatisfied 19 16.8
POTRETHS Somewhat unsatisfied 9 8.0
T CdHd Unsatisfied 4 3.5
#E[EZF No answer 4 -
AT Total 117 -

CKERRMDHA  Graduate Only)
R ASRIO AAEFEBRE - DL TERITY, HTUITEDZEDETRTFvIL TS,

Before enrolling at the University of Tokyo, which method(s) have you used to study Japanese? Please select all applicable answers.

n %
AR BAGEFEEEL TLVRLY 1did not study Japanese 118 10.6
BAES DS High School outside of Japan 52 47
BAEIND BASEZ#: Japanese language school outside of Japan 208 18.8
BAESNDAKZE University outside of Japan 255 23.0
S SREAD BAGEFE 1— AN K BRI ZIR#EE A7z Scholarship foundation course that was 0 18
provided before coming to Japan
BAMDE#Z High School in Japan 5 0.5
BHARD BAZEFHRR Japanese language school in Japan 136 12.3
BEARUANDBARDKE University (other than UTokyo) in Japan 99 8.9
BACRFEMAE RSN =705 L Scholarship foundation course in Japan 14 13
B TRz Self-study 596 53.8
A5t Total 1,525
CKERRDFA  Graduate Only)
RAANFERO BAEFBEOVTHEBTY, HTUTFILDET N TERLTTZA,
After enrolling at the University of Tokyo, which method(s) have you used to study Japanese?
n %
BRARAFRBARTEO#MIREIL TLVELY Thave not studied Japanese since enrolling at the University of Tokyo 428 38.6
BURKFD HAGERZE Japanese class at the University of Tokyo 568 513
HIBDART T 47 BAGEZZ Local volunteer-taught Japanese class 44 4.0
R BLTRNASINZBERADRT T 47 A Japanese volunteer who was introduced me by the University 41 3.7
BARANFELDEFERM Japanese student language exchange partner 142 12.8
AT Total 1,223
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(KB Graduate Only)
BAOBFENONT 5 REETHSMEL TSN,

Please evaluate your current Japanese proficiency for each of the following,

BELITORK R BECTHW\SEROFAEY EEOBEERY

bl_ﬁj_[\éﬁjﬂsﬁi Presenting and Reading and understanding Listening and understanding 5 #At@ 5 ﬁég
Composing papers . . ] ] Daily conversation
discussing at seminars class materials lessons
n % n % n % n % n %
IKTEB uG 18 15.8 21 184 46 404 38 333 45 395
Can do proficiently G 118 10.7 137 124 282 25.6 211 19.2 261 23.7
T3 uG 45 395 37 325 38 333 40 35.1 38 333
Can do adequately G 220 20.0 232 21.1 321 29.2 286 26.0 307 279
BAENTED uG 20 17.5 26 22.8 9 79 13 114 19 16.7
Can do so-so G 178 162 209 19.0 177 16.1 222 20.2 281 25.5
HFYTEEL UG 6 53 12 10.5 7 6.1 9 79 9 79
Cannot do adequately G 182 16.6 196 17.8 132 12.0 184 16.7 175 159
TEAN uG 25 219 18 15.8 14 12.3 14 12.3 3 2.6
Cannot do G 401 36.5 328 29.8 189 172 198 18.0 78 7.1
e UG 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 -
fE[AZ No answer G 9 ] 6 ) 7 ) . ] p ]

(REEBRDFH Graduate Only)
RARAAEEESEHEL TEHoELICHTIEFELZEDE 1 DBIRL TS,

Please select the one that best explains your current reason for studying Japanese.

n %
BEAEEEMBIZES=6 To survive daily life in Japan 280 254
BARETITHON TSRO LI T 575 To understand the classes and seminars in Japanese 122 11.1
AAECUIOIFETREETTO28 To make presentations for a seminar or during class in Japanese 153 139
BATORBDTF v A& &E857=8 To increase the chances of finding job in Japan 182 16.5
BADAAR E3ZRT B1=8 To interact with Japanese people 296 269
AAZBEERAFEEL LY. SR FEFRL
I am neither studying Japanese now nor planning to do so in the future 68 62
/INET Subtotal 1,101 100.0
#E[E]Z No answer 7 ;
AT Total 1,108 -

IV F2E-HIZUEEN-DL\T Study and Research (KREFEDA Graduate Only)

HRECBEDNETOFERRIONTESEEZTT DY,

How do you evaluate your research progress and/or academic achievement thus far?

n %

/2 Satisfied 144 132
FHiEE Somewhat satistied 318 29.1
EBEBEHE ALY Can’t say either way 348 319
XN Somewhat unsatisfied 175 16.0
AN Unsatisfied 106 9.7
#E[EZF No answer 17 -
A5t Total 1,108 100.0

BE 1 FRINERSMNEERUVRROESEEREL TIEINA VIV EEHET)

How many academic conferences have you participated in and/or made presentations at during the past one year? (Including online conferences)

1 [A] time 2 [8] times 3 [A] times and more 75l None
n % n % n % n %
BAERDZEEA~DSHN
1 18. ) . .
Attended a conference held in Japan o7 8.3 13 107 153 142 o1l 268
AARERDFRTORR
151 14.1 5 . . .
Presented at a conference held in Japan ’ 70 32 49 4 s
s =N
BRE TR/ =N OB 154 144 70 6.6 75 70 769 720
Attended a conference held outside Japan
== :.u‘-/_\ 3 X.
AAEI N CRIBS PR TORR 110 10.3 37 3.5 29 2.7 888 83.5

Presented at a conference held outside of Japan




¥ Appendix

BSUESNREL T, R OFRRIIHYE T\ TEPRLAET T LG VEREY, TECRLDH UL, HTEEDIEDZEL KD THRATKIZAL,
Do you have any concerns or dissatisfaction regarding your research activity? If you have no concerns or dissatisfaction, please select “1. No”.
If you do have concerns or dissatisfaction, please select all applicable answers.

n %
1.4HZ720\ No, I have no concerns or dissatisfaction 308 278
BOEIITHFEREA LAY Tam not making progress or achievement the way I want 433 39.1
D FaBLANI 72N 1 cannot predict how my research will turn out 320 289
SO TVDHEDEZRINNEI Y DO 1 cannot clearly understand the significance of my research 103 93
BEhEEZE N T2F 5D TUL VALY There are not enough related lectures 105 9.5
T — L ->EYRESTL VALY Thaven’t clearly decided on my research theme 157 142
RTREREE +40& 4170 1don’t have enough time to research 112 10.1
BODEE BN % 85 1'm worried about my ability or suitability 330 29.8
SRR ROBESHD7ELN T don’t have many opportunities to present my research 79 7.1
BODOMTUZ DN TIEEE 2D E AU VALY There are no faculty members who can supervise my research. 26 23
HEDEEN T THD Academic supervision I get from faculty members is not enough 78 7.0
FEEH B LB REMNEDELN Thave a difference of opinions with the professors who supervise my research 24 22
NMEFXfmH IMETHS 1don’t have sufficient library facilities 67 6.0
HEZEDHAIBEHLNBEDDHZEATEZLY 1don’t have time to work on my own research due to taking on random 19 17
tasks in my research lab
TS N BT HAFED Y R—SAEL TLYS 1 do not have enough Japanese language support to allow me to 20 75
conduct my research
DA WAL BB D S R—IYARBL TLYV3 1 do not have enough English language support to allow me to conduct 45 Al
my research
Z DAty Other 67 6.0
A5t Total 2,353
B FERFOLT, ROZERERANICR T, FRRESDEERHOTOET D,
Choose your overall level of satisfaction regarding the following aspects of your research /study environment.
o Gatisfied iﬁ)iﬁﬁi 8‘%’53:%52731[, \ OO . ;F/I:"E
Somewhat Satisfied ~ Can'tsay either way =~ Somewhat unsatisfied ~ Unsatisfied
n % n % n % n % n %
Eﬁiﬁfiﬁyiéﬁiﬁa;igd?z;;e 428 393 291 26.7 251 23.0 67 6.1 53 49
iﬁfgﬁ%;i;;ﬁeseamh 372 342 198 18.2 338 31.1 97 8.9 82 7.5
AFEEER Personal relationships 317 29.1 326 299 296 272 95 8.7 55 5.1
HEHBDPFRIRERA DT

i‘:hjng - tﬁo dji?;ac iy advisor 540 496 307 282 187 172 29 27 26 24
FIEAFERIDSEHBDORIN DT
The way administrative staff handle their 549 504 315 289 172 15.8 33 3.0 20 1.8

work

1 BSEOHR - FEREEENGNTT D, (BEFTOEEREGST)

How long do you spend your time on your research per day? (Please include time spent working at home and/or other places)

A5 Average SAERZE SD

WIZe4E RS 53 2.77
&1 Master 5.7 2.79
HF% Professional Degree 5.1 3.01
f#i4- Doctoral 7.6 2.55
At Total 6.4 2.86

1BBIZAIBCOULKREATEE T H ROFPHS, HbHTEEDEDE 1 DFRL TR,

How many days do you go to the university per week? Choose the most applicable answer.

n %
0 H 0day 385 351
1 H~2 H 1-2days 235 214
3 H~4 H 34days 158 144

-10 -
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58 5days 185 169
6 B 6days 94 8.6
78 7days 40 36
/N5t Subtotal 1,097 100.0
#E[A)Z No answer 11 -
A%t Total 1,108 -

HE=OFTEL T ST— R PHREF TOFEFAR—ADFIFAITOLT, ROFMSENHTDZERL TESLY,
Please select one answer regarding the usage of academic spaces of your course/laboratory.

n %
24 BB BICFIATED AR —A(HIREGE)LHD 597 557
Academic spaces (such as laboratory) are available freely 24 hours a day. '
JETZHEE, 24 FREIBHICRIATEAR—A(MIRERZRE)NHD 139 130
Academic spaces (such as laboratory) are available freely 24 hours a day if I submit a request for permission. '
RREEBYT, FIATHENTEDAR—R(ARELE)NH D, 100 95
Academic spaces (such as laboratory) can be accessed on a temporary basis if I borrow a key. )
FRAZERHELAINCRIRT 5L TEGL, 13 )18
I cannot access academic spaces at all outside of operating hours. '
/INET Subtotal 1,071 100.0
#E[E]Z No answer 37 ;
A5t Total 1,108 -

- 11 -
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V B DULVT Career
(38D Undergraduate Only)

HETIE, FRFEFRRL, EOLIGEREFELTOET M END1DZBIRL T,

‘What are you planning to do after graduating from your undergraduate program? Select only one answer.

n %
REEF5E ZH#E%E  Attend graduate school 67 65.0
FEEt Look for employment 19 184
#FHZEZ TULVELY 1do not have a specific plan. 9 8.7
HHVS7R0N 1do not know. 5 49
ZDH Other 3 29
#E[EZF No answer 14 -
AT Total 117 1000
(ZEPDH Undergraduate Only)
EBLND R “H=LE 9 H\, Which graduate school are you considering?
n=67 %
BRKFITHESF At the University of Tokyo 38 56.7
BRAREUND BARERNDKRFZHES At a different Japanese university 1.5
HEEOXRFIZHEF Inmy home country 4 6.0
BA-HEELSNDEDKFIZHEF Besides Japan and my home country 22 32.8
N/A 36 -
#E[EZF No answer 16 -
A&t Total 117 100.0

(Z#BD# Undergraduate Only)

KB HEO B H TREH TIEEZED 2 DFAHRIRLTZ&L Y, Select your reason for attending graduate school. Select the two most applicable reasons

n=67 %
FYUBED NG HiffirE 512Dl 57=8 To acquire more advanced knowledge and expertise 61 91.0
BU\RiHsFt A 55728 To obtain good job opportunities 19 239
KEFETHB - B3I Z <7z To work as faculty or researcher at a university in the future 16 9.0
INERTS ENE%15571=8 To obtain the necessary qualifications 9 134
RV CHFZEHR ZFE< =8 To work as a researcher outside of university in the future 6 284
FEHRITH=<RUVDVS Tam not ready to look for a job yet 4 6.0
KEFBTEE T 92 ENDHERIFHImD SE AV Having a graduate degree is valued by the society 3 1.5
FEFEIZ#sHnA=hV5 People around me advised me to do so 2 3.0
TS HVRE D720 VHVS T have not been able to find a job 1 45
SFERCOHERETEEI ZHE>T 1 am following the guidance by my department 0 0.0
HEt Total 121 1806
(K& Graduate Only)
BAATEEE BIgs AL, LITOS5DENTT A, What type of degree would you like to obtain in Japan?
n %
{&LE Master’s degree 388 354
BEFBSAL Professional degree 22 20
112 Doctoral degree 682 62.2
BADKECEAESD FEIL720Y Not planning to obtain a degree from a Japanese university 2 0.2
Tt Other 3 03
#E[EZ No answer 11 B}
A5t Total 1,108 1000
(ZEBDH Undergraduate Only)
EEL TR £ 95\, Where will you look for employment?
n %
BHAEMR TR Within Japan 36 35.0
JFELTHE In my home country 7 6.8
BA- HEEUNDE TR Ina country besides Japan or my home country 10 9.7
FIEHOMSIRNSRHTLVELY T do not know/have not decided yet 50 485

-12 -
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A1 No answer

14

&5t Total

117

(REEBRDFH Graduate Only)

BHATOWE - FHHEE T RO F ELEIRL TZE, After you have completed your study in Japan, what would be your next plan?

n %

1 BAREWNTHEET S Seck employment in Japan 419 382
2 IREILTHE%.9 % Seek employment in my home country 232 21.1
3 BR-HEELNDETHEEET S Seek employment in a third country 54 49
4 JFEILTHIEREHETS Continue education in my home country 11 1.0
5 BAR-HEELNNDOETHERZHE TS Continue education in a third country 50 46
6 FEZRHTLVRLY Thave not decided yet. 298 272
Z DM Other 33 3.0
/NET Subtotal 1,097 100.0
#E[EZF No answer 11 -
&5t Total 1,108 -

MESEEEEDESIZEDDFETT M ?HREHTUTEDEDE 1 DBIRL TS, BH-NEE B AlL, EDLIIZL THED=MEIZL TS,

‘When searching for a job, how do you obtain information? Please select the one that best describes how you are planning to look for a job. If you already have an

offer, please select the one that best describes the way you found it.

FEF Undergraduate

KEPE Graduate

N % n %
REAHEBDAHEAOHRZENDDIEER Recommendation from the university or information
from your laboratory 34 33.0 273 250
BHEIES TGRS FE) Open/public job listings 27 262 583 534
IFHEED DI EN MDY Tdo not know how to find the information 41 39.8 203 18.6
ZMfth Other 1 1.0 33 3.0
/N5t Subtotal 103 100.0 1,092 100.0
#E[A1Z No answer 14 - 16 -
A%t Total 117 - 1,108 -

ED &S5 AR IZFET-UNER > TUVET A, What type of occupation do you hope to have in the future? Select the most applicable answer.

FEF Undergraduate

KEPE Graduate

n % n %
1 RE-ARUHEENZE - W75t Educator or researcher at a university or government institution 33 320 481 438
2 ZEDHFZT Researcher in a private sector/in a company 23 223 217 19.8
3 EDOFATE Technical work in a private company 12 11.7 162 14.8
4 EDO—ES Office work at a company 15 14.6 95 8.7
5 BEFAE(BEAT, £, NREETTEE) Professional (doctor, legal professional, CPA, etc.) 6 58 34 3.1
6 i EE (K% R Educator (Not including university educator) 1 1.0 10 09
7378 Governmental official 4 39 30 27
8 EFR/ATSE International civil servant 4 39 35 32
Z DMt Other 5 49 34 3.1
/INET Subtotal 103 100.0 1,008 100.0
#E[EZF No answer 14 - 10 -
AT Total 117 - 1,108 -

- 13-
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VI A ZDLVT Concerns and Anxieties

RAEDFELETFEOHRT, ROBEBIZONT, EOBRENALYRRERLEYLTOETA, FRTNITOVTEEALLSL,

Please select approximately how much you worry or are concerned about the following. (Choose the most applicable answer to each question)

FCISES Ofien EEEEND HFEYINFELRN =S ELAR
= Sometimes Rarely Never
n % n % n % n %
UG 43 448 40 41.7 11 11.5 2.1
1 FA(RE- BAI7RE) Academics (Grades/Credits)
G 542 493 436 39.6 105 9.5 17 1.5
) = Ag ing to the higher d UG 24 253 42 442 17 179 12 12.6
¥ Advancing to the higher degree program
= . seep G 206 18.8 319 29.1 308 28.1 263 24.0
N o ) ) UG 29 30.2 38 39.6 19 19.8 10 104
3 ®tES; Finding a job after graduation
G 433 394 399 363 182 16.6 85 7.7
UG 41 432 36 379 15 15.8 3 32
4 JFROAEREAHEZ ] Future planhow I want to live my life
G 472 429 416 379 167 15.2 44 4.0
UG 25 26.3 32 33.7 30 31.6 8 84
5 BERADRAEDXI ABEZ Relationship with Japanese friends
G 138 12.6 347 31.6 458 41.7 156 142
UG 11 11.5 27 28.1 39 40.6 19 19.8
6 BFHEDRANEDXIAREZ Relationship with non-Japanese friends
G 76 6.9 250 22.7 544 49.5 230 209
UG 28 29.2 38 39.6 22 229 8 83
7 BRADRANEDSHZE Making friends with Japanese people
G 189 17.2 410 373 362 33.0 137 12.5
. . . UG 25 26.0 43 44.8 23 240 5 52
8 HAFEMD L3ZE Improving my Japanese
G 318 289 456 41.5 208 189 117 10.6
UG 11 11.5 20 20.8 43 448 22 229
9 AARTOHEFRIZEBNSE Getting used to living in Japan
G 141 129 254 232 418 38.1 284 259
UG 10 104 27 28.1 42 43.8 17 17.7
10 ZERE LD ABER Relationship with university faculty and staff
G 111 10.1 319 29.1 431 394 234 214
UG 15 15.6 32 333 37 385 12 12.5
11 M- 7% #5185 Sexuality/Romantic Relationships/Marriage
G 197 18.0 346 31.6 330 30.1 222 20.3
12 #FHRC EORBF BT uG 26 27.1 41 4.7 27 28.1 2 2.1
Money or becoming financially independent G 44 402 408 372 169 154 79 72
UG 20 21.1 29 30.5 36 379 10 10.5
13 B O My personality
G 138 12.6 376 343 381 348 201 183
UG 19 19.8 28 29.2 32 333 17 17.7
14 BRSVEX Being alienated
G 152 139 311 284 418 382 214 19.5
R ) UG 15 15.6 21 219 38 39.6 22 229
15 R—Liy%Y Homesickness
G 130 11.9 311 284 378 345 278 253
o UG 8 83 23 24.0 44 458 21 219
16 Z3IA9#%L Discriminatory treatment
G 92 84 257 234 443 404 304 27.7
; UG 22 229 35 36.5 33 344 6 6.3
17 BOOEESHERE My physical condition and health
G 185 169 431 393 347 31.7 133 12.1
UG 38 40.0 28 29.5 25 26.3 4 42
18 NEDEZE - BFE My purpose and goal in life
G 339 309 411 375 232 212 114 104
19 BEHROBUA & FFES UG 18 188 36 375 26 27.1 16 16.7
The political, social, or economic situation of my home country G 200 182 323 29.4 340 31.0 235 214
20 BEOREOEER UG 16 168 33 347 28 295 18 189
The living situation of my family in my home country G 184 168 366 334 358 326 189 172

- 14 -
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HET=IE, Bl 6 r AOBISROIERIZ DUV T, FERLEUNATYLEL=DY,
Within the last six months, how often have you experienced or been worried about any of the following?

LISUIZHRERL . LEEEHERL HFVEERL G, £XFERLEhvorz

Often 7= Sometimes 2f= Rarely Never
n % n % n % n %
L . . UG 26 27.1 31 323 26 27.1 13 13.5
1 FROAZIZBBH = Overwhelming anxiety
G 243 222 424 38.8 268 24.5 158 14.5
INGE NS S & N\ - AN - i
2 BATHENABLL \%/%?%175\/¥75\/u7‘;(‘)\ BPONY 5 EEAE uG 23 24.0 o) 229 30 313 21 219
HEHEMNO THIRT LRSI M DTz Repeatedly having thoughts that T
know are ridiculous or feeling like | must check my behaviors over and over again G 156 143 343 314 328 30.0 267 244
3 AEEELTONTETHERRLIZY, RELE RS- Feeling very nervous UG 18 18.8 23 240 36 375 19 19.8
or anxious when I talk to others G 107 9.8 312 28.5 399 36.5 275 252
4 DA ES HEE T, ADEESATOBERL UG 6 63 13 135 36 375 41 427
Feeling like others are acting hostile towards me or monitoring what Ido G 48 44 117 10.7 370 33.8 559 51.1
5 NR-#TREk BEGEDFEYYICELDLMHMOF= Beingafraidto UG 3 3.1 9 94 28 292 56 583
ride public transportation like buses, subways, or trains G 30 2.7 101 92 261 239 701 64.1
6 THBEEAALY, LB TR o UG 23 240 29 302 27 .1 17 177
Feeling down or having no interest in anything G 148 13.6 329 30.1 340 31.1 275 252
7 ANE—HEZNTEERLLVREEA L= uG 20 20.8 22 22.9 24 25.0 30 313
Feeling lonely even if I am with others G 99 9.1 252 23.1 393 36.0 348 319
8 HRDIRTTHRLDIZ, BUI-HEN-BFREAL UG 6 63 10 104 33 344 47 49.0
Feeling short of breath, dizzy, or having heart palpitations even though I
&® h. dizzy S AP PG s 49 181 166 309 283 549 502
am not sick
90 ATASLIY, BEBLIY N oYL VEBIcASh= UG 4 42 11 115 30 313 51 331
Feeling irritated or like | want to break things or hurt others G 36 33 113 103 269 24.6 674 61.7
10 PBINEKEY, | REE(T /S —)IZhof= uG 21 22.1 29 30.5 26 274 19 20.0
Not wanting to do anything or feeling apathetic G 160 14.6 344 315 309 283 280 25.6
11 DLW DLMEBBLTLESERN ST UG 14 14.6 25 26.0 23 24.0 34 354
Finding myself overeating without realizing it G 92 84 236 21.6 279 255 486 445
12 BEAECY, B I E Bt UG 4 42 19 198 33 344 40 417
Losing my appetite or not wanting to eat G 51 47 189 17.3 329 30.1 524 479

HIETF, AR YAHERBUR EhEAERLI=YEEL Eo=ULET D,

‘When you have concerns or anxiety, how often do you seek advice and who do you ask for advice?

KA D  LEEEHEHTD  HIUERLGLY  EKHEALALY BEEHBLOGO

Often Sometimes Rarely Never Not applicable
n % n % n % n % n %
uG 27 284 33 34.7 2 232 12 126 1 1.1
1 &£ My mother or father
G 236 216 352 32.1 312 28.5 172 157 23 2.1
UG 9 9.5 19 20.0 20 21.1 17 179 30 316
2 SE-ThEk My siblings
G 78 7.1 161 14.7 204 187 79 72 454 416
3 WA -EEE -/ S—— UG 18 189 9 9.5 8 8.4 7 74 53 55.8
Boyfriend/Girlfriend/Spouse/Partner G 245 24 209 19.1 97 89 79 72 463 04
s UG 0 0.0 21 22.1 36 379 29 30.5 9 9.5
4 425 Senior students
G 47 43 335 30.8 317 292 285 262 103 9.5
5 BRANDRANCERIFTESE) Japanese friends UG 1 1.1 16 16.8 31 326 31 326 18 189
(from the same department/graduate school) G 28 2.6 196 18.0 293 269 343 315 229 21.0
6 FREADRAN-FINCER/AAFRZEE) Friends from UG 8 8.4 31 32.6 17 179 19 20.0 20 21.1
the same department/graduate school (same nationality) G~ 107 9.8 390 35.7 249 2238 196 18.0 149 137
7 EHSORA-MACER/ARZEE) Friends UG 1 1.1 24 253 25 263 19 20.0 26 274
from the same department/graduate school (different
o G 36 33 180 165 286 262 286 262 303 27.8
nationality)
8 HARADKRA-FAH—VILE) UG 0 0.0 13 13.8 27 28.7 26 27.7 28 29.8
Japanese friends from circle, group G 11 1.0 91 8.3 198 182 297 272 493 452
9 AEADEAN-FIANH—ILE) UG 3 32 19 20.0 20 21.1 17 179 36 379
Friends from circle, group (same nationality) G 81 74 273 25.1 216 19.8 182 16.7 337 309
10 EHSORAN- RN —IILE) UG 1 1.1 5 53 24 255 17 18.1 47 50.0
Friends from circle, group (different nationality) G 15 14 113 104 199 183 257 236 505 464
11 BAADKA-EIAESY) UG 4 42 15 15.8 23 242 20 21.1 33 34.7
Off-campus Japanese friends G 24 22 132 12.1 231 212 205 271 408 374
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12 BEADRA-EIACEE) UG 14 147 29 30.5 23 242 18 189 11 11.6
Off-campus friends (same nationality) G 159 146 369 339 248 2238 178 163 135 124
13 HEHEDORA-EACESN) UG 5 53 17 179 23 24.2 18 189 32 337
Off-campus friends (different nationality) G 35 32 115 10.5 210 192 273 250 458 420
FEAOWHE U, BRSO ALY, ZIEIHEHLEILES b,
‘When you have concerns or anxiety, do you use following university support facilities or consult with the faculty/staff?
KGRETE  LECEESTE  HEUEHLAL B S VRIEL
Often Sometimes Rarely Never/ d.o not know
about this support.
n % n % n % n %
1 IEEHEOFDMDHE UG 2 2.1 11 11.7 18 19.1 63 67.0
Your academic advisor or other faculty staff G 86 79 209 274 354 324 353 323
2 ERRREEOBFERLDEFRARYT uG 2 2.1 11 11.7 30 319 51 543
Staff from the office in charge of international students G 25 23 143 13.1 785 26.1 638 585
3 BEASIR= ISSR-Go Global £22—HR—T yg o 0.0 5 53 14 149 75 798
R (A
ISSR/Go Global Center Support Desk (Hongo) G 16 L5 47 43 215 19.7 811 745
4 BySOREENI )T (B5 1) UGs 0 0.0 1 1.1 14 149 79 84.0
English Counseling service by Komaba Branch
(Komaba I/Komaba II) G 1 0.1 14 1.3 146 134 927 852
5 BASIEFIRRIE A GE 1) uG 0 0.0 5 5319 202 70 745
International Students Advisory Room(Komaba) G 1 0.1 11 1.0 158 14.6 915 843
6 BATHERERO—F— UG 1 1.1 0 0.0 18 19.1 75 79.8
Nandemo Soudan Office G 1 0.1 22 2.0 151 139 913 84.0
7 SRR (AR A UG 1 1.1 2 2.1 14 149 77 81.9
Student Counseling Center (Hongo ~Kashiwa) G 10 0.9 33 3.0 170 15.6 875 80.4
8 ISR AREART uG 1 1.1 1 1.1 13 14.1 77 83.7
Komaba Student Counseling Center G 1 0.1 15 14 146 135 920 85.0
0 (Rt A— R R SE) uG 2 2.1 4 43 18 19.1 70 745
Health Service Center(Office for Mental Health Support) G 13 12 47 43 175 16.1 854 78.4
10 /NTRAUMNEART UG 1 1.1 0 0.0 15 16.0 78 83.0
Harassment Counseling Center G 1 0.1 12 1.1 155 14.2 920 84.6
11 F7HR—p= UG 0 0.0 2 2.1 18 19.1 74 787
Career Support Office G 4 04 27 25 203 186 856 785
12 222 =45—1av-HR—NL—LA UG 1 1.1 0 0.0 14 149 79 84.0
Communication Support Room G 3 0.3 13 12 157 144 915 84.1
VII EEIZDL\T Accommodation
(KEBEDH Graduate Only)
BHATOATEIREE A TZEL), What is your living situation in Japan?
n %
FZAELTLVELY Thave not entered into Japan yet. 310 302
VEYESL (BRI —LS T 7DFHESHEEL)] live by myself (including lodge, room sharing) 628 61.1
EHOREGEC R H)EREE 1live with my family (parents or siblings) who are in Japan 8 0.8
EMEEOCCEBEFEA TS Tlive with my spouse/child. 64 6.2
Z DAt Other 17 1.7
#E[A]Z No answer 81 -
A&t Total 1,108 -

BAEHB-HAMEATNDDIEENTT A, What type of residence do you live in?

“FEF Undergraduate

n

%

n

KEPE Graduate
%

1 £ZAELTULVELY Thave not entered Japan yet.
2 RE7/\—h~<22 3> Private apartment
3 VT INIR T ANNIRZE Share house/Guest house
4 UR-ANE{EE UR/Public housing
16

21
50
5
0

223
532
53
0.0

309
499
39
18

30.1
48.6
3.8
1.8
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5 ZEEMRFATES Mitaka International Hall of Residence 6 6.4 17 1.7
6 Bi5-fH-BeB1 32—+ 3F)L-0ByY Komaba/Kashiwa/Shirokanedai International Lodge 7 74 41 4.0
7 B - BEEMEFATES Oiwake International Lodge/Toshima International Hall of Residence 0 0.0 26 25
8 BABA2—1+3FI/L-ELYY Mejirodai International Village 3 32 32 3.1
9 HREMRIREE(BEEHD TIEC) JASSO Accommodation (Tokyo International Exchange Center) 2 2.1 29 2.8
ZDH Other 0 0.0 17 1.7
E[EZF No answer 23 - 81 -
A&t Total 117 - 1,108 -
[BR7 NI 27 NIRRT AN RE 1 BRI RN E T, KFOHEBREEREZFIAL TOET A,
[Answer only if you selected, “Private apartment™ or ''Share house/Guest house''] Did you use the University Guarantor System?
RER

2FER Undergraduate(n=55)

Graduate(n=538)

n % n %

[ELY Yes 109 133 247
LMYZ No 37 67.3 265 493
{REE N FRESo7= [ didn't need a guarantor. 6 109 67 125
ﬁﬁ@*ﬂ%ﬁﬁﬁgﬂﬂlgéﬁh \f=of=hN, fFEZ 7R of= [ wanted to use the system, but the landlord did not s o1 o 119
accept 1t.

#E[A]Z No answer 1 1.8 9 1.7
HET Total 55 100.0 538 100.0

VIII FKEDKFIZDL\T Family Information

BIEF=-OBAEDERE FCKZ TODDIFHTT H (EHEIEATRE)

Please specify who is currently supporting you financially. (Multiple answers possible)

B PN
Undergraduate(n=94)  Graduate(n=769)
n % n %
AN Myself 37 394 448 583
A2#3 Father 37 394 296 385
45 Mother 41 436 267 347
Fd{&# -/ \—hF—Spouse/partnert* - - 32 42

FAEZEZEK Notincluding students who have not been in Japan since enrolling at UTokyo

TECEE NI, KEEBRDATIR “Spouse” is applicable for only for the graduate student survey

LIROBEDOREED 1 FEDINADSEHEBHLZLWECHLITTHY, Please select the approximate annual income of each person.

H751-8 5 Yourself*

R Father

£ Mother

HET-DERZE Spouse*

n % n % n % n %
0. BLNTUVERLYAREEL 7= Not working, UG - - 7 104 24 343 - -
already retired G 370 35.7 121 133 262 284 58 59
. UG - - 5 75 4 57 - -
1. 50 AFIEKE(4,545 USD)
G 187 18.1 50 55 73 79 16 1.6
. uG - - 4 6.0 3 43 - -
2. 100 AR5 (9.090 USD)
G 105 10.1 82 9.0 96 104 12 12
. UG - - 5 75 8 114 - -
3.150 AFR (13,636 USD)
G 86 83 92 10.1 86 9.3 15 1.5
. UG - - 9 134 9 129 - -
4.250 FFMK(22,727 USD)
G 232 224 137 15.0 126 13.7 18 1.8
. UG - - 5 75 6 8.6 - -
5.350 HFK (31,818 USD)
G 31 3.0 84 92 78 8.5 12 12
. UG - - 3 4.5 5 7.1 - -
6.450 A (40,909 USD)
G 10 1.0 69 7.6 43 47 5 0.5
. UG - - 3 45 3 43 - -
7.550 AR (50,000 USD)
G 4 04 49 54 35 3.8 2 02
. UG - - 3 45 1 14 - -
8.650 AP (59,091 USD)
G 5 0.5 18 2.0 12 1.3 0 0.0
9.750 AR (68,182USD) UG - - 0 0.0 2 29 - -
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H751-8 5 Yourself*

R Father

£} Mother

HET-DEfRZE Spouse*

n % n % n % n %
G 1 0.1 19 2.1 9 1.0 0.3
. uG - - 0 0.0 0 0.0 - -
10. 850 FFIKG (59,091USD)
G 1 0.1 11 1.2 5 0.5 1 0.1
. uG - - 5 7.5 0 0.0 - -
11.950 AFFR7 (86,364 USD)
G 0 0.0 13 1.4 5 0.5 0 0.0
. UG - - 6 9.0 2 29 - -
12. 1,050 MR (95,455 USD)
G 0 0.0 22 24 7 0.8 2 0.2
. uG - - 2 3.0 0 0.0 - -
13.1,150 AR (104,545 USD)
G 1 0.1 5 0.5 4 04 1 0.1
. uG - - 1 1.5 0 0.0 - -
14. 1,250 MR (113,636 USD)
G 0 0.0 4 04 0 0.0 0 0.0
. uG - - 1 1.5 0 0.0 - -
15.1,350 A (122,727 USD)
G 2 02 3 0.3 1 0.1 0 0.0
. uG - - 1 1.5 0 0.0 - -
16. 1,450 AR (131,818 USD)
G 0 0.0 5 0.5 0 0.0 1 0.1
. uG - - 1 1.5 1 14 - -
17.1,550 AR (140,909 USD)
G 0 0.0 1 0.1 1 0.1 1 0.1
uG - - 1 1.5 1 14 - -
18.1,550 AFLLE (140,909 USD)
G 1 0.1 10 1.1 5 0.5 2 0.2
REGZHET DAL VAL )Have no UG - - 5 75 1 1.4 - -
applicable person G - - 118 129 74 8.0 827 84.7
) uG - - 67 100.0 70 100.0 - -
/NEt Subtotal
G 1,036 100.0 913 100.0 922 100.0 976 100.0
- uG - - 20 - 17 - - -
19. HHV57ELN 1do not know
G - - 98 - 85 - 13 -
uG - - 30 - 30 - - -
fE[AZ No answer
G 72 - 97 - 101 - 119 -
(*) RPN FHZEIREFFY This option is applicable for graduate students version only.
HET=OWEROBZE = DONT, HTIEFIMEERIRL TS,
Select the most applicable occupation of your father and mother.
%R Father BHR Mother
FEB KRB FEB KRB
Undergraduate Graduate Undergraduate Graduate
n % n % n % n %
1 R0, BARIREE (RIS aeE. $divE . AN, 3A)
Bl ECHIE. RERE. L. NRRE L. B =l
o g Ebpon o — 21 233 204 19.5 18 202 164 15.6
K. "R, BOR. LB, HE T/ —%F)
Professional or Technical Services
2 BEMBEECKFWHZAN)., ER, SH0OHIR - HH%
ZE N SROBE (KRR BIRER-BEEEET). TOM 14 156 100 9.5 21 236 134 12.8
D#HE (FABE)) Education
ESTARLRL S (ALl e 2 a0 AHE s
3 afﬁﬂjﬂﬁﬁ(r\?ﬂxﬁ\ AR OB FERUL o1 233 o 237 1" 124 17 12
DAFEESE) Management
4 FF IRt Y —ERER(—REB(EENBEEEEIRO)
Office work/Sales/Service Industry 10 11.1 117 112 15 16.9 144 13.7
5 DM, EEELSNOBZER U DEEREEGRED Other 12 133 149 142 2 22 111 10.6
mEL (S R FEHES EEESD
6 ,.\\Eﬁk(T@J&iﬂyj\ EH-FRETFELGEESL) Not ; 78 125 119 - 47 319 304
working
7 AFE N/A (no father/mother) 5 5.6 105 10.0 0 0.0 60 5.7
/N5t Subtotal 90 100.0 1,048 100.0 89 100.0 1,049 100.0
#E[O)ZF No answer 27 - 60 - 28 - 59 -
A&t Total 117 - 1,108 - 117 - 1,108
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IX AFRBORRIZOULVT Current Living Expenses

BHEDESLAEZDNVTESIBEZ T A, BFAEFREIZONT, ROFMSENL 1 DEBRL TS,

Are you comfortable with your current lifestyle (economically)?
FEB Undergraduate KPt Graduate

n % n %
MRYETRH Very comfortable 20 23.0 89 8.8
POERH Somewhat comfortable 23 264 226 222
& Normal 29 333 384 37.8
POELLVAE Somewhat uncomfortable 9 103 192 189
AZEELLVA Very uncomfortable 4 46 101 99
HHS7ZELN Tdon't know 2 23 24 24
/N5t Subtotal 87 100.0 1016 1000
A1 No answer 30 - 92 -
A5t Total 117 - 1,108 -

XA (45B&%1Y) Average monthly income
HEI=BHEDEFEDRRDVNTEIRL TS, T 3 7 ADSEEAS, ¥ 1 7 RIZDWTRIRL TGS, FELBVSAIET01ZRIRL THEELY,

Please select your average monthly income (Please average the earnings for the last 3 months). If not applicable, please select '"0"'.
BEOREENODMEEY(EHN G EETIEWNGE. KBRZESLZIGE. ILOYNI—RRETHESIERELTVSIHEREIE, 1HhA HYDTHZEE[EIZEL T
= AN

If'you are not receiving regular fund or if you brought a lump sum of money with you when you arrived in Japan, divide the total amount you received by 12 and write that sum.

Ve D)
A 28 e
{13249 Funds AR ggﬁﬁ“ Bl o 25 Il A
from family or . T ILSA | pE i ’ . ZOMILAN | A2 .
e Scholarship, oo ) Spouse's ) &5t Total%
relatives in my |, Part-time job| Spouse's . Other income
Stipend, Research . mcome
home country. funding or income scholarship
from univ.
B4 n 43 51 32 4 58
504 Undergraduate Y Avg. 77,326 117,941 42,031 62,500 160,172
IEHERZ= SD 60,300 41,136 37,219 62,500 68,996
B % n 337 376 199 13 10 42 543
— ASingle S Avg. 91,261 138,391 47,538 96,538 56,500 48,571 157,523
FEVE(R 7= SD 62,554 55,159 39,128 62,596 66,251 58,040 64,829
B2 %5 n 22 45 22 11 19 7 57
= Lo - [
Z.ﬁﬁﬁvrﬁ’ H Y Avg. 71,136 140,778 74,545 130,000 151,053 52,857 215,088
with family
o EHER 2= SD 72,505 56,508 66,169 48,270 91,978 64,798 78,419
KR¥BEG -
B % n 13 15 14 1 1 2 23
O —
Other S Avg. 114,231 123,333 65,714 25,000 150,000 12,500 151,522
HEHE(R 75 SD 60,306 72,523 82,668 10,607 73,491
B4 n 378 437 237 25 30 51 628
& Ft Total S Avg. 91,124 137,986 51,203 108,400 119,500 47,745 162,285
FEYER 75 SD 63,466 55,893 46,150 59,244 93,092 57,640 68,681

X ARANEDOFAZFRS Not including students who have not entered Japan
3% 130 JTHLLE T, 30 HHEL CHEAEDORHIZE A “More than 300,000 yen” was summed up as 300,000 yen in order to calculate average total income.
X012, S B ITSFADFLH B Tob DOEfEAFLH, “0” was not included in calculations for the average.

19



¥ Appendix

KHIRIL(A 4 B&7=Y) Average monthly expenses

WHoE - v (2
S [
e SR ot ARRO
Academic & &t Total
Rent Food
Expense(do not
include tuition)
1% % n 66 65 62 64
Az Undergraduate Y Avg. 72,258 40,923 8,919 131,094
EEHER 7= SD 38,548 22,602 9,271 52,986
1% % n 604 600 594 591
— A Single ¥y Avg. 65,275 41,892 10,557 129,257
PEAE{FZ= SD 25,201 23,210 18,670 48,999
[EIE2S ! 61 60 57 58
= - ==
I T A, 88,279 62,533 12,702 182,672
with family
. 1 {25 SD 38,470 35,362 12,374 58,115
REFBEG
EESEY 26 26 25 24
T O ) Avg. 64,423 44,615 9,280 126,875
Other
PEAE{FZ= SD 22,730 22,844 10,675 61,198
[ % n 697 692 682 677
A 2 Total ¥y Avg. 67,017 43,832 10,682 133,620
PEAER 7= SD 27,463 25,381 17,985 52,371

NXARAEDZFAZERS Not including students who have not entered Japan
X 101Nz, BIEE I ZSFADFCHD S 7= DDA FiH, <07 was not included in calculations for the average.

20



¥ Appendix

X $EEITDOUVT Scholarship Information

2021 FEEDTRAFDFERGIRDOIRNZEZIRL TSN,  Did you apply for a waiver/reduction of tuition for the 2021 academic year? Were you accepted?

“F8B8 Undergraduate K5t Graduate
n % n %

FEEL C2EERRENT= 1applied and was accepted for full waiver 3 35 70 6.9
FREEL CHEERFRENT= 1applied and was accepted for half reduction 23 26.7 427 4.1
FREBLI=MVERRS AL M 7= 1applied and was not accepted 6 7.0 54 53
INVETEAC, BEEL7aAvo7= 1did not apply because there was no need 17 19.8 148 14.6
EREELI=M of=hN, S-S BREE TS Ah of= [ wanted to apply but I was not eligible 9 10.5 95 9.4
BN EEFEEHDOGRCTHRVNEFEEE /L TLD)
I did not need to pay tuition because of my scholarship status 27 314 185 18.2
Z DMt Other 1 12 35 35
/N5t Subtotal 86 100.0 1,014 100.0
A No answer 31 - o4 -
AT Total 117 - 1,108 -

(ZEBDH Undergraduate only)
TfE, BEPEE T TLET DY, Are you currently receiving a scholarship?

n %
5% 2 TUNS 1am receiving a scholarship. 60 69.0
FEEPESHIREZITTUVELY [am not receiving a scholarship. 27 31.0
/Nt Subtotal 87 100.0
#E[EZF No answer 30 -
&5t Total 117 -

(38BDHA Undergraduate only)

[EFEETTUN\DEBAA]

SHEL TV SRFSE RN TSN (ETETFED LD TRT)

‘What type of scholarship are you currently receiving? (Multiple selections allowed)

n=60 %

BABUFOEZERES4% Japanese Government Scholarship 23 383
FEHERHE Monbukagakusho honor scholarship for private financed student 11 183
H B EBFO/AHEES4 Home country government/official scholarship 1 1.7
BERAFDHESFSE Scholarship provided by the University of Tokyo 12 20.0
ZDEBDHEFESE Private sector scholarship 14 233
ZDH Other 4 6.7
A5t Total 65

(RZEEBRDF Graduate only)
. BEMRCERTEIECAESNOORENZEERTTOET D,

Are you currently receiving financial support from your country or the university, etc. so that you can concentrate on your academic pursuits?

n %
+537% T EE 21+ TS Tam receiving enough 226 24
HEREDOZIRIELZT TS 1am receiving some 238 23.6
FTENTREL TS 1am receiving too little 316 313
FHEIFITETHS 1don’t need financial support 228 226
/N5t Subtotal 1,008 100.0
A No answer 100 -
A5t Total 1,108 -

(RKEBEDH Graduate only)
BEPHOMTERE, KENSOIREFE ST TOET M (EHEERD

Are you receiving a scholarship, research funding or salary from the University? Please select all that apply to your condition.

n %
G- KEMNSDIKE - EEEFEIREZT TLVELY, T am not receiving any scholarships/salary. 400 36.1
HEED/AHIEEEE Government/official scholarship from my home country 35 32
B ABUFOEERZFE(MEXT) Japanese Government scholarship (MEXT) 152 13.7
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FEHERHE Monbukagakusho honor scholarship for private financed student 34 3.1

LEELISND BARBIN AR 52524 (JICA ) Official Japanese scholarship other than those above mentioned (such as JICA) 43 3.9
Wings. SPRING GX, MERIT, UTokyo Fellowship D AZEMNSDHZTEERIE 141 127
Grant from UTokyo (Wings, SPRING GX, MERIT, UTokyo Fellowship, etc.)

RA, TA 130 11.7
B A iRE S (JSPS) DAfFFEE (DC2 - DC1) Japan Society for the Promotion of Science (DC2, DC1) 22 2.0
EREDHE54& Private sector scholarship 59 53

ZDAts Other 32 29
fE[AZ No answer 465 420
&5t Total 1,513

PRSI EABRETHRII>TONEI N (E=510 2 DFT)

In what way does receiving a scholarship benefit you? (Select the two most applicable answers)

FER Undergraduate

KREPE Graduate

n=60 % n=648 %

FREDFFRZ AIENEEREN S Itreduces the financial burden of my family 45 75.0 351 542
Z/DEEPEYDH HETENTE S It gives me an easier lifestyle 22 36.7 166 25.6
T ILINA N EERIE 4D Tt reduces the amount of hours I need to work part-time 13 21.7 124 19.1
REEMNHDDTHEENRYIL>TLVS It lets me maintain my current lifestyle 14 233 190 293
TERARYUNAIZ 72 B0 TEIMS It's a form of reliable income 13 217 127 19.6
Z DAty Other 0 0.0 15 23
#A&T Total 107 973

XI 7JL/XAk Part-time Job Information
1BE 1 FEBIZTIL(METEL=DY,  About your engagement in a part-time job outside the university in the past one year.

“FEB Undergraduate

K& Graduate

n % n %
TG (1 - B LAE) 77 L7 31 NE L= Long-term (continued over a month) 37 40 219 214
BERFRY(1 4 AR) 7 )L/\ANELT= Short-term (less than a month) 6 6.8 86 8.4
AT IL AN BRIRFI 7 )L /AN @ A LT= Both long-term and short-term 4 45 53 52
L7&H\ o7z Did not hold a part-time job 41 46.6 665 65.0
/\&T Subtotal 88 100.0 1,023 100.0
4[A1Z No answer 29 - 85
&5t Total 117 - 1,108 -

TIL A& DI {Eo7= 1 BB YDREIZENCHULTLI (FESRE +1HERRED)

Please select the number of hours per week that you spend for a part-time job. (Working hours/week including round trip commuting to your job)

FER Undergraduate

KEPE Graduate

1 J8fEF1Y Average amount of time per week.( In hours)

10.8 (SD=9.56)

12.7(SD=9.61)

TILAMELE: BRIEENIZHIZYETH, (ENm1D%RIRLTZELY, )  Why are you doing your part-time job? (Select the most applicable answer.)

“FEB Undergraduate

K52 Graduate

(n=76) (n=443)

n % n %
EFEETIFT=80 To eam money to support my life 23 489 229 64.3
BN ZOMIFEEEIFCT=H To pay tuition /other education expenses 2 43 35 9.8
SPHEATEEZLET=8 To further enjoy my student life 8 17.0 21 59
HAAFERDT=8 To gain work experience 13 27.7 60 169
ZFDfth Other 1 2.1 11 3.1
/NET Subtotal 47 100.0 356 100.0
#E[A]Z No answer 29 - 87 -
#85T Total 76 - 443 -

ST 7 )L SANZ RO IHIFIZ Y E B ATLEDY, (ENm1DERIRL TEEY)

Did your long-term part-time job interfere with your studies or research? (Select the most applicable answer.)

FER Undergraduate

KEPRE Graduate

n % n %
MRYIHIFIZA2o7= Tt interfered a lot 45 12.6
Z/DIRFIZ/R 7= Ttinterfered a little TT—hIH—LERER 153 43.0
IhFIZ /5% o= 1t did not interfere BE& 7440 158 444
4[A1Z No answer N/A 87 -
#85T Total 356 100.0
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XII KEEADEZE  Expectations from the University

REANFHZEELWCERHF T HLEAITE M, BTULEDEDE 3 DETETRA TS,
What are your requests and expectations of the University of Tokyo? (Select up to 3.)

“FEB Undergraduate KPR Graduate
(n=117) (n=1,108)
% n % N

1 7)F27L0OKE Changes/updates to the curriculum 17 14.5 52 4.7
2 EEREOEBEDFEE Better research labs or classrooms 10 85 139 125
3 REDHFEDI K- Developing and improving teaching methods 20 17.1 128 11.6
4 D ANBEEDERE Smaller class sizes 8 6.8 18 1.6
5 HBRAZYIDFEE Improvement of faculty (instructors) 5 43 47 42
6 FEIVMEFEDZER Better support for studying abroad 16 13.7 188 17.0
7 EFMEDHEAE Increased internationalization 24 20.5 226 204
8 HE~DEM Increased opportunities to contribute to society 4 34 76 6.9
9 Ho ) FEERAHIDFESEE Better counseling or advising resources 10 8.5 58 52
10 BEFEAEEORMEE 2—HEBEDFEE Better health advising or services from the Health Service Center 3 26 51 46
11 BB SRS HERRAEAREBEDFEEE Better career support services 6 5.1 190 17.1
12 BEFEDFTER, HERRIRGE, BFNSEDRIE ’1 179 378 141
Better opportunities to receive scholarships, tuition reduction, or economic assistance
13 HEEEABDFTE Improvement of campus facilities 4 34 65 59
14 MEREDFTE Improvement of libraries 3 26 55 50
15 FEBBRNDEE Greater consideration of student-led autonomy 5 43 14 13
16 FERTAZZ AR YNI—IDFEZE Opportunities for students to network and support each other 10 8.5 101 9.1
17 FRF EEFOREEEDHLFE English options for on-campus procedures or documentation 5 43 71 6.4
18 Bt )07 EHEOD L S5 (KGR, FERERE)DILFE ) 17 0 63
Language options (English, Chinese, etc.) for on-campus counseling and advising services
19 FHEROIZHITZEEXIEDIEIE Administrative procedures that can be completed in English 1 0.9 67 6.0
20 FFETRTONDIZEDILTT Increasing the classes that can be taken in English 18 154 184 16.6
21 FNTOBAGEFEDHEDILEFE Increased opportunities for Japanese language study on campus 9 7.7 101 9.1
22 BARNFAL—H ST HIRZEDYLFE Increased opportunities to attend classes with Japanese students 6 5.1 46 42
23 BARANFALDIFHESDILFE Increased opportunities to interact with Japanese students 19 162 235 212
#5&T Total 226 2,560
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